
1 

BELIEVE IN THE POWER OF SERVICE 

 

with 
District Organization and 

Contest Rules 

2016 – 2017 
ROSTER BOOK 

District Governor 

GLENN E. WILLAIMS 

LIONS CLUBS INTERNATIONAL

District 22-D 



2 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Table of Contents 2 

International Officers 3-4 

Past International Officers and Directors 5 

District 22-D Officers 6-11 

Regional Organizations 12-16 

Honorary & Advisory Committee 17-20 

Past District Governors Memorial 21 

District 22-D Cabinet Committees & Chairs 22-30 

Delaware Lions Foundation 31-34 

Kusiak Lions Youth Foundation 34 

Lions Eye Bank of Delaware Valley 34-35

Lions Vision Research Foundation 35 

Web Sites 35 

Donations 36

Hospital Equipment Contacts 37 

Future Convention Schedules 37 

Protocol  38-39 

DG Official Visit  40 

Calendar of Events 41-42 

District and International Dues Information 42 

Chartered Clubs and Officers  43-60 

Lioness Clubs and Officers  61-63 

Leo Clubs 64-66 

MD Council & Cabinets 67-69 

MD 22 Committees & Chairpersons  70-74 

LVRF Information 74 

District 22-D Contest and Awards Program 75-79

Induction Ceremony 80 

Invocation/Blessing, Benediction, Toasts 81 

Lions Object, Mission and Code of Ethics 82 

Calendar 2016-2017  83 

Index:  International, Multiple 22, Other Resources 84 

Index:  District 22-D 85 

Club Meeting Days and Times 86 

Lions Creed 87 

INDICATES CLUB HAS MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 



3 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

OF LIONS CLUBS 

300 22nd Street 
Oak Brook, Illinois 60521-8842 

Telephone: 630.571.5466 
FAX: 630.571.8890 

PRESIDENT 
ROBERT E. CORLEW (Dianne)

Milton, Tennessee, USA 

IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT 
 DR. JITSUHIRO YAMADA (Dr. Toshiko)

Minokamo, Gifu, Japan 

1st VICE PRESIDENT 
NARESH AGGARWAL (Navita)

Delhi, India 

2nd VICE PRESIDENT 
GUDRUN BJORT YNGVADOTTIR 

Gardabaer, Iceland 

3rd VICE PRESIDENT 
JUNG-YEOL CHOI 

Basan City, Rep. of Korea 



 

4 
 

 
 

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION 

OF LIONS CLUBS 

 
 

 
 
 

RICHARD LIEBNO 
 (Grace) 

 
INTERNATIONAL DIRECTOR 

2015-2017 
 

115 Rockland Road 
Westminster, MD 21158 

 
H (410) 848-4929 

 
E-Mail: richard.lion@comcast.net 

 

Home Club 
DEER PARK LIONS CLUB 

 
 
 



 

5 
 

MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
   PAST INTERNATIONAL OFFICERS & DIRECTORS 

DISTRICT 22-A 
PIP Clement F. Kusiak (Jeanne) 
LCIF Chairman 2005-2006 
International President 2004-2005 
Director 1988-1990 
Brooklyn Lions Club 
16302 Homewood Road H (410) 850-5099 
Linthicum, MD  21090              ckusiak@verizon.net 
DISTRICT 22-B 
Darley T. Travers (PDG Charlene) 
Director 1999-2001 
Hebron Lions Club 
P.O. Box 613 H (410) 546-2086 
Hebron, MD  21830 dctravers@comcast.net  
DISTRICT 22-C 
Joseph F. Gaffigan (Eileen) 
Director 2006-2008 
Suburban Lions Club H (301) 384-4034 
1346 Crocket Lane Bus. (301) 577-4600 cell (240) 460-9328 
Silver Springs, MD 20904 jgaffigan@bakergaffigan.com 

DISTRICT 22-D 
Alan “Ted” Reiver (PCT Ann) 
Director 2011-2013 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club H (302) 762-6970 
1207 Norbee Drive C (302) 750-3009 
Wilmington, DE 1`9803 pidted@gmail.com 

In Memory of Those International Directors  
Who Have Been Called to Their Eternal Rest 

DISTRICT 22-A 
Thomas G. Basil Annapolis 1958-1960 
George E. Davidson  Randallstown 1968-1970 

DISTRICT 22-B 
Harold L. Loreman Jr. Salisbury 1940-1942 
Lee Rademaker Salisbury 1946-1948 

DISTRICT 22-C 
Robert L. McKeever  Washington Host 1929-1930 
Jules C. Riker Washington Host  1948-1950 
Thomas C. Gwynn Jr.  Clinton 1965-1967 
Joseph W. Rabhitt Hayattsville 1972-1974 

DISTRICT 22-D 
Frank J. Horty Wilmington 1955-1957 
Ralph Helm Newark 1977-1979 
James A. McCarty Millsboro 1994-1996 

DISTRICT 22-W 
Massey H. Roe Hagerstown 1952-1954 
G. Robert Lyles Hagerstown 1961-1963 
Murray D. Ryan                         Mount Airy                 1982-1984 



 

6 
 

 
LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 

DISTRICT 22D 
 
 

 
 

 
GLENN E. WILLIAMS  

(Lion Gail) 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
 

2303 Rockwell Road 
Wilmington, DE 19810 

 
H (302) 475-6720 

C (302) 584-5661 
 

E-Mail: liongwilliams@verizon.net 
 

Home Club 
CLAYMONT LIONS CLUB 

 



 

7 
 

 
 

LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 
DISTRICT 22D 

 
 

 
 

 
   CHARLES TAYLOR 

(Lion Kathleen) 
 

1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
 

245 Greenville Road 
Harrington, DE 19952 

 
H (302) 398-8814 

C (302) 670-9820 
 

E-Mail: mckmtaylor@aol.com 
 

Home Club 
HARRINGTON LIONS CLUB 

 



 

8 
 

 
LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 

DISTRICT 22D 
 
 

 
 
 

JOHN R. BURRIS 
 

 
2nd VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 

 
545 s. Carter Road    
Smyrna, DE 19977 

          
  C (302) 450-6098 
  H (302) 653-7351 

 
 E-Mail: para32@earthlink.net 

 
Home Club 

CLAYTON LIONS CLUB 
 
 



9 

LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 
DISTRICT 22D 

C. GAIL KREBS
(Lion Kirt)

CABINET SECRETARY 

P.O. Box 84       
Claymont, DE 19703 

 H (302) 477-1271 
C (302) 545-9593 

E-Mail:csgailkrebs@verizon.net

Home Club 
CLAYMONT LIONS CLUB 



 

10 
 

 
 

LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 
DISTRICT 22D 

 

 
 

 
Richard “DICK” GACKENBACH 

(Jean) 
 

CABINET TREASURER 
 

3704 Pimlico Place 
Garnet Valley, PA 19060 

          
  H (484) 840-2949 
  C (302) 530-0721 

 
 E-Mail: ctdickg@aol.com 

 
Home Club 

CLAYMONT LIONS CLUB 



 

11 
 

 
LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 

DISTRICT 22D 
 

 
 

 
RON PIERSON 

(Sandy) 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASISTANT 
 

1709 Dalfield Road    
Wilmington, DE 19803 

          
  H (302) 762-5189 
  C (302) 983-3156 

 
 E-Mail: rondad1709@gmail.com 

 
Home Club 

CLAYMONT LIONS CLUB 
 



 

12 
 

 
REGION 1 – NEW CASTLE COUNTY 

 

REGION 1 CHAIRPERSON  
 

 
 
AMANDA SCARBOROUGH                (Lex) 
Claymont Lions Club      H (302) 478-1388 
1402 Athens Road      C (302) 416-2280   
Wilmington, DE  19803           aspeechley@gmail.com 
 
 
 
Region 1 Zone 1: CHAIRPERSON 

Claymont, Green Hills, Pike Creek 
Hockessin, Talleyville-Naamans, 
Wilmington Gateway, Wilmington 
Manor 
 

 

ELAINE HALLSTED            (Lion Stephen) 
Claymont Lions Club 
2233 Decatur Road      C (302) 893-1624   
Wilmington, DE  19810                 stelsted@gmail.com 
 



 

13 
 

        
REGION 1 – NEW CASTLE COUNTY 

(Continued) 
 

 
Region 1 Zone 2: CHAIRPERSON 

Brookside, Delaware City, Glasgow, 
Middletown, New Castle Hundred, 
Newark 
 

 

RONNIE WILLIAMSON        (Lion Fred) 
Brookside Lions Club      H (302) 738-4724 
43 Chaucer Drive      C (302) 373-6120     
Newark, DE  19713        buckwheat1940@aol.com          

 
REGION 2 – KENT COUNTY 

REGION 2 CHAIRPERSON 
 

       
 

CATHY DRAPER (Ron) 
Frederica Spring Creek Lions Club C (302) 270-2886 
8339 Canterbury Road 
Felton, DE 19943                     cdraper48@comcast.net 

 



 

14 
 

 
REGION 2 – KENT COUNTY 

(Continued) 
 

 

Region 2 Zone 1: CHAIRPERSON 
Capitol City, Clayton, DSU Campus, 
Dover, Smyrna 
 

 

EDWARD “TONY” LEE  
Dover Lions Club C (302) 668-7884 
121 Birkdale Lane      H (302) 698-5144  
Camden, DE 19934         lionsde_r2z1@gmail.com 

 
Region 2 Zone 2: CHAIRPERSON 

Camden-Wyoming, Frederica-Spring 
Creek, Harrington, Milford, Murderkill 

 

 

NANCY CZERWINSK (PCC Grant) 
Milford Lions Club H (302) 422-2861 
9400 Benson Road C (315) 730-6818 
Lincoln, DE 19960            nanski08@outlook.com 



 

15 
 

 
REGION 3 – SUSSEX COUNTY 

 

REGION 3 CHAIRPERSON 
 

 
 

ED SPRINGER (Lion Delores) 
Milton Lions Club H (302) 684-5452 
224 West Shore Drive   
Milton, DE 19968                  miltonlioned@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

Region 3 Zone 1: CHAIRPERSON 
Dewey Beach, Fenwick Island, 
Lewes, Lord Baltimore, Midway, 
Milton, Rehoboth Beach 
  

 
KENNY VINCENT (Lion Cindy) 
Dewey Beach Lions Club C (302) 381-1700 
206 Swedes Street   
Dewey Beach, DE 19971           kennyv927@gmail.com 

 



 

16 
 

 
REGION 3 – SUSSEX COUNTY 

(Continued) 
 
 

Region 3 Zone 2: CHAIRPERSON  
Bridgeville, Delmar, Greenwood, 
Laurel, Millsboro, Seaford 
  

 
THOMAS C. SPIRES (Linda) 
Seaford Lions Club  
116 Village Drive 
Seaford, DE 19973 H (443) 614-6475 
 tomspires@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



 

17 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S 
HONORARY AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

IPDG JAMES “JIM” COVERDALE 2015-2016 
 (PCS Brenda) 
Milton Lions Club C (302) 363-5212 
12389 Union St.Extended  H (302) 684-8737 
Milton, DE  19968 cov4852@comcast.net 

PDG RICHARD S. CORDREY 1969-1970 
Millsboro Lions Club (Mary Jane) 
P.O. Box 486 (302) 934-7519 
Millsboro, DE  19966 

PDG WILLIAM K. SCOTT 1974-1975 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club   
37721 Scotts Lane (302) 539-7414 
Millville, DE  19970  

PDG DONALD L. DAVID 1975-1976 
Smyrna Lions Club  (Lou) 
1010 Grouse Way (941) 408-9693 
Venice, FL 34292 

PDG WILLIAM A. SLATCHER 1978-1979 
Seaford Lions Club   (Dolores) 
414 Sussex Ave. (302) 629-6305 
Seaford, DE  19973 

PDG JAMES J. MINNICH 1982-1983 
PDG: Claymont Lions Club 
Member: Wilmington Gateway Lions Club 
228 Sandra Road (302) 654-7326 
Wilmington, DE  19803 jlmlion@aol.com 

PDG DR. CHARLES R. HUDSON 1983-1984 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club  (Linda) 
31467 River Dr. (302) 539-6225 
Ocean View, DE  19970 clhudson333@yahoo.com 

PDG DAVID E. JONES 1984-1985 
New Castle Hundred Lions Club   (Sandy) 
34231 Hillenwood Road C (302) 893-0397 
Millsboro, DE 19966 pdgdavide.jones@verizon.net 

PCC KEITH HINKLE 1986-1987 
Camden-Wyoming Lions Club    
11 S. Stetson Lane H (302) 538-6196 
Camden, DE  19934 pcckhinkle@gmail.com 

PDG JAMES R. MOORE 1988-1989 
Newark Lions Club  (Lion Nancy) 
39 Flinthill Dr. 302-733-0500 
Newark DE 19702 jrmoore40@outlook.com 



 

18 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S 
HONORARY AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

PDG JOHN J. SHWED 1991-1992 
Laurel Lions Club   
105 Lake Dr. C (302) 841-4007 
Laurel, DE  19956 jjshwed@verizon.net 

PDG DOMINIC F. SCATASTI SR. 1992-1993 
PDG Wilmington Manor Lions Club (Lion Nicole) 
Member: Glasgow Lions Club  
419 West 9th St. Apt. 506 (302) 388-0659 
New Castle, DE 19720 pdgdominic@aol.com 

PDG NOBLE F. SIMPSON 1993-1994 
Fenwick Island Lions Club    
201 Chad Place, White’s Creek Manor 
Millville, DE  19970 (302) 539-3734 

PDG “REV” CHARLES E. COVINGTON SR.1994-1995 
Lewes Lions Club (Lion Gladys) 
32915 Nassau Court South (302) 645-4882 
Lewes, DE  19958 cecovington@hotmail.com 

PCC CLYDE I. BRAGG 1995-1996 
Milford Lions Club  (Lion Cheri) 
105 Allan Avenue C (302) 270-8353 H (302) 284-8052 
Viola, DE  19979 CIB1147@aol.com 

PDG WILLIAM R. KIRCHER 1997-1998 
PDG Clayton Lions Club   
Member: Capitol City C (302) 242-0844 
215 Chenault Ct.   
Dover, DE  19901  

PID ALAN (TED) REIVER 1998-1999 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club   (PCT Ann) 
1207 Norbee Dr. H (302) 762-6970 C (302) 750-3009 
Wilmington, DE  19803 pidted@gmail.com 

PCC DEBORAH THOMPSON 2000-2001 
Glasgow Lions Club   (PDG Keith) 
707 Elkton Blvd. (302) 750-9446 
Elkton, MD 21921 liondebbie@aol.com 

PDG JACK W. BRINCKMEYER 2001-2002 
Rehoboth Beach Lions Club   (PCS Guyla) 
16 Brooklyn Ave. H (302) 227-8752 C (302) 381-5338 
Rehoboth, DE  19971 Brinckmeyer@aol.com 

PDG DR. HUBERT “MIKE” MOCK  2002-2003 
Milton Lions Club (Lion Doris) 
28487 Broadkill Road H (302) 684-8833 
Milton, DE 19968 hubertmock@comcast.net 



 

19 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S 
HONORARY AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

PCC DONALD F. LECATES JR. 2003-2004 
Claymont Lions Club (PCS Carol) 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 C (302) 584-5381 
Claymont, DE  19703 pdgdon19@comcast.net 

PDG DOUGLAS CAREY 2004-2005 
Delmar Lions Club (Kim) 
9981 Lenary Ct. (410) 896-2346 
Delmar, MD 21875 doug88carey@gmail.com 

PCC RALPH SCHIEFERSTEIN 2005-2006 
Dover Lions Club (Lion Sheila) 
77 Valery Drive H (302) 284-9730 C (302) 242-7638  
Felton, DE 19943 pcc.ralph@gmail.com 

PDG KEITH L. THOMPSON 2006-2007 
Glasgow Lions Club (PCC Debbie) 
707 Elkton Blvd. H (302) 750-9447 B (302) 731-5200 
Elkton, MD 21921 lioncpa@aol.com 

PDG ROBERT “BOB” JONES 2007-2008 
Laurel Lions Club (PDG Cheryl) 
29429 Edgewood Ave. (302) 875-7767 
Laurel, DE 19956 bjones145@comcast.net 

PDG ROBERT “BOB” DANIELS 2008-2009 
Clayton Lions Club            (Lion Regina) 
175 Oak Hill School Rd.          (302) 653-9770 
Townsend, DE 19734        lionbobd123@verizon.net 

IPCC LELAND T. “Lee” BIRD 2009-2010 
Claymont Lions Club               (Lion Anita) 
11 Bellemeade Pl. H (302) 475-9003 C (302) 650-9130 
Wilmington, DE 19810 lionleebird@msn.com 

PDG KARL GUDE 2010-2011 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club (Lion Anne) 
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd. C (302) 745-9279 
Clarksville, DE  19970 H (302) 539-3498 
 lionkarl@hotmail.com 

PDG A. KENDALL “KEN” CHEW  2011-2012 
Claymont Lions (Lion Marie) 
104 Milford Ave.      C (302) 547-3721 
Wilmington, DE  19809      H (302) 798-6520 
  1941akc@verizon.net 

PDG RICHARD MERRIWETHER 2012-2013 
Rehoboth Beach 
205 Doveview Dr. Apt 101 C (302) 725-7142 
Dover, DE 19904  richmerriwether@hotmail.com 
 



 

20 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR’S 
HONORARY AND ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
PDG MARY LEE PHILLIPS 2013-2014 
 (Lion Bea) 
Millsboro Lions Club C (302) 250-1100) Text Only 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court  H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 

PDG CHERYL JONES 2014-2015 
 (PDG Bob) 
Laurel Lions Club C (302) 258-4282) 
29429 Edgewood Avenue  H (302) 875-7767 
Laurel, DE  19956 cjones228@comcast.net 

PDG ROBERT A. “BOB” KING Dist 22-C 1999-2000 
Midway Lions Club (Lion Diane) 
27712 Harford Ct., Captains Grant (302) 945-5866 
Millsboro, DE  19966 Bobdiking@verizon.net 

PDG WILLIAM EITEL JR. Dist 24 1965-1966 
Pike Creek Lions Club (Edna) 
6 High Meadow Lane (302) 239-3290 
Newark, DE  19711 

PCC GRANT E. CURTIS Dist 20-W 2001-2002 
Milford Lions Club (Lion Nancy Czerwinski) 
9400 Benson Rd.  (302) 422-2861 C (315) 283-0058 
Lincoln, DE  19960 pccgrant41@yahoo.com 

 
 



 

21 
 

PAST 22-D DISTRICT GOVERNORS WHO HAVE BEEN 
CALLED TO THEIR ETERNAL REST 

1923-1924 Frank C. Hughes Wilmington Lions Club 

1932-1933 William R. Stevens Wilmington Lions Club 

1934-1935 George Danby Newark Lions Club 

1938-1939 George Phipps Wilmington Lions Club 

1940-1941 Clarence W. Cunnings  Christiana Hundred Lions Club 

1941-1942 Dr. William E. Prettyman Laurel Lions Club 

1942-1943 John E. Banks Claymont Lions Club 

1943-1944 J. Robert Frederick Wilmington Lions Club 

1946-1947 Joseph AL. Errigo Dover Lions Club 

1947-1948 Samuel C. Pierce Seaford Lions Club 

1948-1949 Charles R. Staib Jr. Christiana Hundred Lions Club 

1949-1950 Francis B. Gebhart Smyrna Lions Club 

1950-1951 Frank J. Horty Wilmington Lions Club 

1951-1952 Robert E. Baynum Milford Lions Club 

1952-1953 Charles F. Goodley Talleyville Lions Club 

1953-1954 William E. Davis Laurel Lions Club 

1954-1955 Howard D. Furness Milford Lions Club 

1955-1956 William O. Forshey Jr. Wilmington Manor Lions Club 

1956-1957 George W. Ellingsworth Rehoboth Beach Lions Club 

1957-1958 W. Henry Ennis Clayton Lions Club 

1958-1959 Edward J. Hall Dover Lions Club 

1959-1960 Constant Briggs Wilmington Manor Lions Club 

1960-1961 David A. Clements Jr. Milford Lions Club 

1961-1962 William G. Saulsbury Jr. Camden-Wyoming Lions Club 

1962-1963 Joseph H. Brewer Wilmington Lions Club 

1963-1964 W. J. Houston Warren Dover Lions Club 

1964–1965 Ralph N. Helm Lord Baltimore Lions Club 

1965-1966 August F. Walz Green Hills Lions Club 

1966-1967 Ronald G. Hastings Laurel Lions Club 

1967-1968 John C. Fannin Jr. Claymont Lions Club 

1968-1969 Leonard F. Barnes Green Hills Lions Club 

1970-1971 V. Dale Heller Wilmington Manor Lions Club 

1971-1972 Joseph T. Thompson Rehoboth Beach Lions Club 

1972-1973 Leon Binder Delaware City Lions Club 

1973-1974 Eric Widen Jr. Clayton Lions Club 

1976-1977 John M. Conway Jr. Capital Trails Lions Club 

1977-1978  Wilmer F. Williams Green Hills Lions Club 
1979-1980 J. Paul Lynam Brandywine Hundred Lions Club 

1980-1981 James H. Earle New Castle Hundred Lions Club 

1981-1982 Francis E. “Hump” Holleger Milford Lions Club 

1985-1986 L. Thomas Shockley Millsboro Lions Club 

1987-1988 E. “Bart” Buckalew Wilmington Gateway Lions Club 

1989-1990 Norman Powell Bridgeville Lions Club 

1990-1991 James A. McCarty Millsboro Lions Club 

1996-1997 John R. Crompton Delaware City Lions Club 

1999-2000 C. Kenneth Draper Milford Lions Club 

1988-1989 James L. McCarty Clayton Lions Club 



 

22 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 
 

ADVISORS 
PID Ted Reiver, PDG Ken Chew, PCC Lee Bird 

MENTOR: PCC Don LeCates 
OTHER ADVISORS:  ALL PAST DISTRICT 
GOVERNORS 

ALL STAR FOOTBALL NORTH 
CO-CHAIR, LION PAT WEAVER (Lion Nan) 
Frederica Spring Creek Lions Club 
163 Haman Drive H (302) 674-0259 
Dover, DE 19904 pweaver42@hotmail.com 

ALL STAR FOOTBALL SOUTH 
Co-CHAIR, LION RON SCOTT (Lion/Lioness Shirley) 
Laurel Lions Club C (302) 542-9886 
31242 Chipmans Chase              H (302) 875-2823 
Laurel, DE 19956           rescottyank@comcast.net 

BOWLING 
CHAIR, LION BARRY MUNOZ        (Susan) 
Laurel Lions Club H (302) 875-7408  
33512 Horsey Church Rd.  
Laurel, DE 19956 barry.munoz@hotmail.com 

BULLETIN EDITOR 
CHAIR, LIONSHEILA SCHIEFERSTEIN (PCC Ralph) 
Frederica Spring Creek Lions Club    C (302) 423-2929  
77 Valery Drive                                   H (302) 284-9730 
Felton, DE.19943                      besheilann@gmail.com          

CHAPLAIN 
PDG CHARLES E. COVINGTON       (Lion Gladys) 
Lewes Lions Club 
32915 Nassau Court South (302) 645-4882 
Lewes, DE  19958                 cecovington@hotmail.com 

CONSTITUTION & BYLAWS 
CHAIR IPCC LELAND “LEE” BIRD (Lion Anita) 
Claymont Lions Club     C (302) 650-9130 
11 Bellemeade Place H (302) 475-9003 
Wilmington, DE 19810              lionleebird@msn.com 
 
CENTENNIAL 
PCC CLYDE BRAGG (Lion Cheri) 
Milford Lions Club H (302) 284-8052 
105 Allan Avenue.                               C (302) 270-8363  
Viola, DE  19979                    cib1147@aol.com 
 
 
 



 

23 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 
 

 
CULTURAL & COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES 
CHAIR, LION WALT RAMSTEDT  
Camden-Wyoming Lions Club C (201) 575-9168 
124 Wynn Wood Circle H (302) 535-8474 
Camden-Wyoming, DE 19934    wramstedt@gmail.com  
 
DELAWARE LIONS FOUNDATION, INC. 
CHAIR, PCC DON LECATES (PCS Carol) 
Claymont Lions Club C (302) 584-5381 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 
Claymont, DE  19703 pdgdon19@comcast.net 

DELAWARE LIONS SIGHT TEAM 
CHAIR, PCC CLYDE BRAGG (Lion Cheri) 
Milford Lions Club C (302) 270-8353 
105 Allan Avenue H (302) 284-8052 
Viola, DE 19979 cib1147@aol.com 

DIABETES AWARENESS & ACTION 
CHAIR, LION GARY M. STUMPF  
Dover Lions 
120 Kurt Drive H (302) 730-3097 
Dover, DE  19901     garymstump@aol.com 

DISTRICT CONVENTION 
CO-CHAIR PDG DAVID E. JONES  
New Castle Hundred Lions Club   (Lion Sandy) 
34231 Hillenwood Road C (302) 893-0397 
Millsboro, DE 19966 pdgdavide.jones@verizon.net 

CO-CHAIR PDG KARL GUDE  (Lion Anne) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club    H (302) 539-3498  
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             C (302) 745-9279  
Clarksville, DE  19970              lionkarl@hotmail.com 

ENVIRONMENT 
LION JACK BAUER  (PCS Janet) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club            
30854 Hidden Lane      H (302) 537-5175 
Ocean View, DE  19970  C (302) 841-1156 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
PID TED REIVER (1 Year) (PCT Ann) 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club H (302) 762-6970 
1207 Norbee Drive  C (302) 750-3009 
Wilmington, DE 9803                   pidted@gmail.com  

 
 
 
 
 



24 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

PDG JAMES R. MOORE (1 Year)  (Lion Nancy) 
Newark Lions Club  
39 Flinthill Dr. 302-733-0500
Newark DE 19702 jrmoore40@outlook.com 

PCT BRUCE MARVEL (1 Year) (Roylene) 
Dover Lions Club C (302) 270-0858 
521 N. West Street H (302) 674-2868 
Dover, DE  19904   bwm521@verizon.net 

PCT DON STEIN (Rosemary) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club 
P.O. Box 576 C (302) 245-0416 
Bethany Beach, DE  19930  stein@mchsi.com 

GLOBAL MEMBERSHIP TEAM LEADER    2014-2017 
PDG MARY LEE PHILLIPS (Lion Bea) 
Millsboro Lions Club C (302) 250-1100) Text Only 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court  H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 

GLOBAL LEADERSHIP TEAM LEADER    2014-2017 
LION BRYANT “TEE” BELL (Zoe) 
Dover Lions Club C (302) 249-0140 
789 Allabands Mill Road H (302) 698-0888 
Wyoming, DE 19934 bttbell@comcast.net 

GOVERNOR’S BALL  
CO-CHAIR LION JOHN R. “RANDY” KEIM      (Linda)  
Claymont Lions Club  C (302) 438-5066 
4674 Malden Drive  H (302) 764-7885 
Wilmington, DE 19803  jrlbkeim@comcast.net 

CO-CHAIR LINDA KEIM             (Lion Randy)  
Claymont Lions Club  
4674 Malden Drive  H (302) 764-7885 
Wilmington, DE 19803  jrlbkeim@comcast.net 

GOVERNOR’S BALL AD BOOK 

CO-CHAIR, PCS BETTY JEAN “BJ” RYDER 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club     H (302) 284-9377  
636 Indian Point Rd. C (302) 670-6853 
Felton, DE  19943          lionbryder@comcast.net

CO-CHAIR, PCT JANET BROWN  
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
3490 Bay Rd. H (302) 335-5064 
Milford, DE  19963 



 

25 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

GOVERNOR’S BALL AD BOOK Con’t 

CO-CHAIR LION SUSAN GRIFFITH   (Lion Daniel) 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
74 Ruyter Drive H (302) 335-4286 
Frederica, DE  19946 sdgriffith@comcast.net 

 

NEW CASTLE COUNTY 

PCT ANN REIVER (PID Ted) 
  Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club 
1207 Norbee Drive H (302)762-6970 C (302) 750-5181 
Wilmington. DE  19803 aereiver@aol.com 

KENT COUNTY 

PCT JANET K. BROWN 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
3490 Bay Rd. H (302) 335-5064 
Milford, DE  19963 

SUSSEX COUNTY 

LION DORIS MOCK  (PDG Mike) 
Milton Lions Club H (302) 684-8833 
28487 Broadkill Rd. Fax: Call First 
Milton, DE  19968 liondoris23@yahoo.com 

HEARING PRESERVATION AWARENESS & ACTION 
CO-CHAIR, LION FRED WILLIAMSON 
Brookside Lions Club (Lion Ronnie) 
43 Chaucer Drive H (302) 738-4724 
Newark, DE  19713 freshfred1492@aol.com 
 
CO-CHAIR, LION KEN PYLE (Lion Moe) 
Rehoboth Beach Lions Club C (302) 381-4065 
8 Curlew Court H (302) 227-0196 
Rehoboth, DE  19971 pyleken@comcast.net 

HISTORIAN-RECORDS 
CO-CHAIR PCS BETTY JEAN “BJ” RYDER 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club  H (302) 284-9377 
636 Indian Point Rd. C (302) 670-6853 
Felton, DE  19943          lionbryder@comcast.net 
 
CO-CHAIR, PDG WILLIAM K. SCOTT  
Lord Baltimore Lions Club   
37721 Scotts Lane H (302) 539-7414 
Millville, DE  19970   
HISTORIAN-PHOTOGRAPHER 
CHAIR, PDG ROBERT “BOB” JONES  (IPDG Cheryl) 
Laurel Lions Club  H (302) 875-7767 
29429 Edgewood Avenue C (302) 542-8580 
Laurel, DE  19956 bjones145@comcast.net 



 

26 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 
 

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION 
CHAIR LION DELORES SPRINGER (Lion Ed) 
Milton Lions Club H (302) 684-5452 
224 West Shore Drive   
Milton, DE 19968               springer224@comcast.net 

 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
CHAIR, LION DICK WAUGHTAL (Lion Donna) 
Fenwick Island Lions Club  
29793 Colony Drive H (302) 236-3790 
Dagsboro, DE  19939 walktall51@mchsi.com 

INTERNATIONAL UNDERSTANDING & 
COOPERATION 
CHAIR, LION ALBERT “AL” O’NEILL JR.(Lion Rhoby) 
Glasgow Lions Club 
14 Marabou Dr.  
Marabou Meadows H (302) 834-4091 
Newark, DE  19702 rhobo47@aol.com 

(KUSIAK) LIONS YOUTH FOUNDATION   
CHAIR PDG KARL GUDE  (Lion Anne) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club     H (302) 539-3498  
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             C (302) 745-9279  
Clarksville, DE  19970              lionkarl@hotmail.com 
 

LCIF - MELVIN JONES BREAKFAST 
IPDG JAMES “JIM” COVERDALE (PCS Brenda) 
Milton Lions Club C (302) 363-5212 
12389 Union St.Extended  H (302) 684-8737 
Milton, DE  19968 cov4852@comcast.net 
 
LCIF COORDINATOR  2013-2016 
PDG A. KENDALL “KEN” CHEW  (Lion Marie) 
Claymont Lions Club      H (302) 798-6920 
104 Milford Ave.      C (302) 547-3721 
Wilmington, DE  19809  1941akc@verizon.net 

LEADER DOGS FOR THE BLIND 
CHAIR, PDG ROBERT “BOB” JONES  (PDG Cheryl) 
Laurel Lions Club  H (302) 875-7767 
29429 Edgewood Avenue C (302) 542-8580 
Laurel, DE  19956 bjones145@comcast.net 

LEO LIAISON  2014-2017 
CHAIR PCC KEITH HINKLE (Lynn) 
Camden-Wyoming Lions Club    
11 S. Stetson Lane H H (302) 538-6196 
Camden, DE  19934 pcckhinkle@gmail.com 



 

27 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 
 
LEO LIAISON Con’t 
IPDG JAMES “JIM” COVERDALE (PCS Brenda) 
Milton Lions Club C (302) 363-5212 
12389 Union St.Extended  H (302) 684-8737 
Milton, DE  19968 cov4852@comcast.net 

LICENSE PLATES 
CHAIR, PCT BRUCE MARVEL  (Roylene) 
Dover Lions Club C (302) 270-0858 
521 N. West Street H (302) 674-2868 
Dover, DE  19904   bwm521@verizon.net 

LIONS ALERT 
CHAIR, PCC RALPH SCHIEFERSTEIN   
Dover Lions Club         (Lion Sheila)  H (302) 284-9730 
77 Valery Drive C (302) 242-7638 
Felton, DE  19943       pcc.ralph@gmail.com 
 
LIONESS LIAISON 
CHAIR, PCS JANET BAUER  (Lion Jack) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club     H (302) 537-5175    
30854 Hidden Lane      C (302) 430-2004 
Ocean View, DE  19970     pcsjanetbauer@hotmail.com 
 
LIONS EYE BANK OF DELAWARE VALLEY 
CHAIR PDG DAVID E. JONES 1984-1985 
New Castle Hundred Lions Club   (Sandy) 
34231 Hillenwood Road C (302) 893-0397 
Millsboro, DE 19966 pdgdavide.jones@verizon.net 

LIONS QUEST  
CO-CHAIR, PDG MIKE MOCK   (Lion Doris) 
Milton Beach Lions Club       H (302) 684-8833 
28487 Broadkill Road                          
Milton, DE 19968       hubertmock@comcast.net 
 
CO-CHAIR, LION BILL WALLS 
Milford Lions Club     
2176 Milford Harrington Hwy    C (302) 270-4331 
Milford, DE 19953  flintb@comcast.net 

 

LIONS SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
(PEACE POSTER & ESSAY) 

CO-CHAIR LION MARIE CHEW (North) (PDG Ken) 
Claymont Lions Club      H (302) 798-6920 
104 Milford Ave.      C (302) 547-3711 
Wilmington, DE  19809  mfc1125@verizon.net 
 
 



28 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

LIONS SERVICES FOR CHILDREN 
(PEACE POSTER & ESSAY) Cont. 

CO-CHAIR CAROLYN MILES (South)        (Lion Jim) 
Fenwick Island Lion Club
29623 Colony Drive Bay Colony         H (302) 537-0942 
Dagsboro DE 19939 miles0942@msn.com 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

LIONS VISION RESEARCH FOUNDATION 

LVRF/ VISION DAYS 
CHAIR LION MELVIN NACE 
Capitol City Lions Club  
215 Chenault Court       H (302) 674-0837 
Dover, DE 19901                     capitolcitylions@aol.com 

CO-CHAIR PDG WILLIAM R. KIRCHER 
Capitol City Lions Club 
215 Chenault Court C (302) 242-0844 
Dover, DE  19901 

LVRF/LOVERNET 
CHAIR PDG KARL GUDE  (Lion Anne) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club      3 year 
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             H (302) 539-3498 
Clarksville, DE  19970  C (302) 745-9279         

lionkarl@hotmail.com

MID-WINTER SOCIAL 
CO-CHAIR, PCS CAROL LECATES (PCC Don) 
Claymont Lions Club C (302) 584-5382 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 
Claymont, DE  19703 carollecates@comcast.net 

CO-CHAIR, PCC DON LECATES (PCS Carol) 
Claymont Lions Club C (302) 584-5381 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 
Claymont, DE  19703 pdgdon19@comcast.net 

NOMINATION & HONORARY COMMITTEE 
IPDG JAMES “JIM” COVERDALE (PCS Brenda) 
Milton Lions Club C (302) 363-5212 
12389 Union St.Extended  H (302) 684-8737 
Milton, DE  19968 cov4852@comcast.net 

PIN COORDINATOR 
CHAIR PDG JIM MINNICH 
Wilmington Gateway Lions Club 
228 Sandra Road H (302) 654-7326 
Wilmington, DE  19803 



 

29 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

PRE-SCHOOL VISION SCREENING 
CHAIR LION SUSAN GRIFFITH   (Lion Daniel) 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
74 Ruyter Drive H (302) 335-4286 
Frederica, DE  19946 sdgriffith@comcast.net 

PUBLIC RELATIOS 
CHAIR, LION PAT DISHAROON (Lion Fred) 
Laurel Lions Club 
29568 Whipple Drive H (410) 896-3371 
Delmar, MD 21875 pdisharoon@comcast.net 

RESEARCH & LONG RANGE PLANNING 
CHAIR, PCC DON LECATES (PCS Carol) 
Claymont Lions Club H (302) 798-3407 
19 Cameo Road C (302) 584-5381 
Claymont, DE  19703 pdgdon19@comcast.net 

REBUILDING LIONS 
CHAIR PDG CHERYL JONES (PDG Bob) 
Laurel Lions Club C (302) 258-4282) 
29429 Edgewood Avenue  H (302) 875-7767 
Laurel, DE  19956 cjones228@comcast.net 

ROARING LIONS 
CHAIR, PCS JOAN BESTPITCH 
Clayton Lions Club  
545 South Carter Road H (302) 653-7351 
Clayton, DE 19977              j7garden@verizon.net 

ROSTER BOOK 
CO-CHAIR, PCC DON LECATES              (PCS Carol)          
Claymont Lions Club     H (302) 798-3407 
19 Cameo Road                    C (302) 584-5381 
Claymont, DE  19703          pdgdon19@comcast.net 
 
CO-CHAIR, PCS CAROL LECATES           (PCC Don)          
Claymont Lions Club     H (302) 798-3407 
19 Cameo Road                    C (302) 584-5381 
Claymont, DE  19703          pdgdon19@comcast.net 

SIGHT PRESERVATION, AWARENESS & ACTION 
CHAIR, LIONSABIE STRZALA                      (Edward) 
Brookside Lions Club  
12 Keller Road            H (302) 737-6364 
Newark, DE 19713           sm.strzala@verizon.net 

SPECIAL OLYMPICS 
CO-CHAIR, LION BARBARA SPENCE   
Wilmington Manor Lions Club 
2007 Louisa Ave. C (302) 563-1335 
Wilmington, DE  19808 bandwspence@aol.com 



 

30 
 

DISTRICT 22-D CABINET COMMITTEES 

SPECIAL OLYMPICS con’t 

CO-CHAIR, PCT ANN REIVER  (PID Ted) 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club 
1207 Norbee Drive H (302) 994-0330 
Wilmington, DE  19803 aereiver@aol.com 

CO-CHAIR, PID TED REIVER  (PCT Ann) 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club 
1207 Norbee Drive H (302) 994-0330 
Wilmington, DE  19803 pdgtedryvr@aol.com 

TWINNING 
2ND VDG JOHN BURRIS 
Clayton Lions Club H (302) 653-7351 
545 South Carter Road C (302) 450-6098 
Smyrna, DE 19977 para32@earthlink.net 

USA/CANADA FORUM 
CHAIR, LION CHERI BRAGG (PCC Clyde) 
Frederica Spring Creek Lions Club H (302) 284-8052 
105 Allan Avenue.  
Viola, DE  19979                    cheripfbragg@yahoo.com 

50/50 RAFFLE 
PCC CLYDE BRAGG (Lion Cheri) 
Milford Lions Club H (302) 284-8052 
105 Allan Avenue.                               C (302) 270-8363  
Viola, DE  19979                    cib1147@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



31 

DISTRICT 22-D FOUNDATIONS 

DELAWARE LIONS FOUNDATION, INC. 

DLF OFFICERS 
PRESIDENT 
PCC DON LECATES (PCS Carol) 
Claymont Lions Club C (302) 584-5381 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 
Claymont, DE  19703 pdgdon19@comcast.net 

 SECRETARY 
PCS BETTY JEAN “BJ” RYDER 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
636 Indian Point Rd. H (302) 284-9377 
Felton, DE  19943 lionbryder@comcast.net 

 TREASURER 
CT RICHARD GACKENBACH (Jean) 
Claymont Lions Club 
3704 Pimlico Place (484) 840-2949
Garnet Valley, PA  19060 rgacker@aol.com 

DLF DIRECTORS 
PID TED REIVER  (PCT Ann) 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club     H (302) 762-6970 
1207 Norbee Drive 
Wilmington, DE  19803  pidted@gmail.com 

DG GLENN WILLIAMS (Lion Gail) 
Claymont Lions Club C (302) 584-5661 
2303 Rockwell Road H (302) 475-6720 
Wilmington, DE 19810 liongwilliams@verizon.net 

IPDG JAMES “JIM” COVERDALE (PCS Brenda) 
Milton Lions Club C (302) 363-5212 
12389 Union St.Extended  H (302) 684-8737 
Milton, DE  19968 cov4852@comcast.net 

1ST VDG CHARLES TAYLOR (Lion Kathleen) 
Harrington Lions Club C (302) 670-9820 
245 Greenville Road H (302) 398-8814 
Harrington, DE 19952 mckmtaylor@aol.com 

   DLF NEW CASTLE COUNTY DIRECTORS 

PCC DONALD F. LECATES JR. (PCS Carol) 
Claymont Lions Club 3 year 
19 Cameo Road H (302) 798-3407 
Claymont, DE  19703          pdgdon19@comcast.net  

LION HELEN C. FRIEND 2 Year 
Wilmington Manor Lions Club H (302) 368-1164 
9 Allandale Dr. J1 C (302) 480-0381 
Newark, DE  19713 helenfriend10@gmail.com 



 

32 
 

DISTRICT 22-D FOUNDATIONS 
DLF NEW CASTLE  COUNTY DIRECTORS  Con’t 
 
CT RICHARD GACKENBACH (Jean) 
Claymont Lions Club 1 year 
3704 Pimlico Place H (484) 840-2949 
Garnet Valley, PA  19060 rgacker@aol.com 

 DLF KENT COUNTY DIRECTORS 
LION MELVIN NACE    
Capitol City Lions Club 3 Year 
215 Chenault Court H & Fax (302) 674-0837 
Dover, DE  19901 capitolcitylions@aol.com 

PCS BETTY JEAN “BJ” RYDER 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 2 Year 
636 Indian Point Rd. H (302) 284-9377 
Felton, DE  19943 lionbryder@comcast.net   

LION SHEILA SCHIEFERSTEIN  (PCC Ralph) 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 1 Year 
77 Valery Dr. H (302) 284-9730 
Felton, DE  19943 sheilann60@comcast.net 

DLF SUSSEX COUNTY DIRECTORS 

PDG KARL GUDE  (Lion Anne) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club          3 year 
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             H (302) 539-3498 
Clarksville, DE  19970  C (302) 745-9279         
 lionkarl@hotmail.com 

LION JACK BAUER  (PCS Janet) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club           2 year 
30854 Hidden Lane      H (302) 537-5175 
Ocean View, DE  19970  C (302) 841-1156         

 jebatbeach@msn.com 

LION DAVID PARKER (Cynde) 
Seaford Lions Club 1 year  

        9730 Walnut Drive H (302)-629-0267 
      Seaford, DE 19973      david.parker1@verizon.net 
 

DLF APPOINTEES 

PDG CHARLES F. COVINGTON SR. (Lion Gladys) 
Lewes Lions Club  
32915 Nassau Court South (302) 645-4882 
Lewes, DE  19958 cecovington@hotmail.com 

PDG DR. HUBERT “MIKE” MOCK  (Lion Doris) 
Milton Lions Club                 DLF Scholarships  
28487 Broadkill Road H (302) 684-8833 
Milton, DE 19968 hubertmock@comcast.net 



 

33 
 

DISTRICT 22-D FOUNDATIONS 

DLF APPOINTEES con’t 

LION JANET McCARTY - DLF Scholarships 
Millsboro Lions Club 
8 Baypoint Rd. H (302) 945-1484 
Millsboro, DE  19966 jandjmcc@verizon.net 

PCT JANET K. BROWN - DLF Scholarships 
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 
3490 Bay Rd. H (302) 335-5064 
Milford, DE  19963 
 

LION ARTHUR “GENE” CARLISLE   C (302) 423-8752 
P.O. Box 54 H (302) 284-4594 
Felton, DE 19943  liongene22d@hotmail.com 
 

PCC KEITH HINKLE - DLF Scholarships   
Camden-Wyoming Lions Club     H (302) 538-6196 
11 S. Stetson Lane                  
Camden, DE  19934  pcckhinkle@gmail.com 

IPCC LELAND “LEE” BIRD (Lion Anita) 
Claymont Lions Club     C (302) 650-9130 
11 Bellemeade Place H (302) 475-9003 
Wilmington, DE 19810              lionleebird@msn.com 

PCC RALPH C. SCHIEFERSTEIN   (Lion Sheila) 
Dover Lions Club  
77 Valery Dr. H (302) 284-9730 
Felton, DE  19943 pcc.ralph@gmail.com 

PDG KEITH THOMPSON  (PCC Debbie) 
Glasgow Lions Club      C (302) 750-9447 
707 Elkton Blvd.                   W (302) 731-5200 
Elkton, MD  21921  lioncpa@aol.com 
 

PDG BOB DANIELS                          (Lion Regina) 
Clayton Lions Club 
175 Oak Hill RD          H (302) 653-9770 
Townsend, DE 19734 lionbobd123@verizon.net 
 

LION ED SPRINGER (Lion Delores) 
Milton Lions Club H (302) 684-5452 
224 West Shore Drive   
Milton, DE 19968                  miltonlioned@gmail.com 

LION DELORES SPRINGER (Lion Ed) 
Milton Lions Club H (302) 684-5452 
224 West Shore Drive   
Milton, DE 19968               springer224@comcast.net 



 

34 
 

DISTRICT 22-D FOUNDATIONS 

DLF APPOINTEES con’t 

LION DAVE CLENDANIEL  (Gloria) 
Milford Lions Club      
1349 Church Hill Road                   H (302) 422-5757 
Milford, DE 19963 d1clendaniel@myway.com 

PCT ANN REIVER  (PID Ted) 
Talleyville-Naamans Lions Club 
1207 Norbee Drive H (302) 994-0330 
Wilmington, DE  19803 aereiver@aol.com 

(KUSIAK) LIONS YOUTH FOUNDATION 
LION BILL BURTON  (Pat)         
Dewey Beach Lions Club C (302) 864-4059 
21027 Dodd Avenue  
Rehoboth Beach, DE  19971  beachburtons@yahoo.com 

        PDG KARL GUDE       (Lion Anne)                   2 Year 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club H (302) 539-3498  
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             C (302) 745-9279  
Clarksville, DE  19970              lionkarl@hotmail.com 

LION MARIE CHEW (PDG Ken)      1 Year 
Claymont Lions Club      H (302) 798-6920 
104 Milford Ave.      C (302) 547-3711 
Wilmington, DE  19809  mfc1125@verizon.net 
LIONS EYE BANK OF DELAWARE VALLEY 
DISTRICT 22-D MEMBERS 

CHAIRMAN 

PDG DAVE JONES  (Lion Sandy) 
New Castle Hundred Lions Club  
34231 Hillenwood Road C (302) 893-0397 
Millsboro, DE 19966 pdgdavide.jones@verizon.net 

PDG JAMES J. MINNICH  
Wilmington Gateway Lions Club 
228 Sandra Road H (302) 654-7326 
Wilmington, DE  19803 jlmlion@aol.com 

PDG KEITH THOMPSON   (PCC Debbie) 
Glasgow Lions Club      C (302) 750-9447 
707 Elkton Blvd.                W (302) 731-5200 
Elkton, MD  21921  lioncpa@aol.com 

PRESIDENT/COO 
LION JIM QUIRK (Michelle) 
Pike Creek Hockessin Lions Club 
401 North 3rd St. Suite 305 H (610) 255-5405 
Philadelphia, PA 19123             jimquirk3rd@msn.com 



 

35 
 

DISTRICT 22-D FOUNDATIONS 

LIONS EYE BANK OF DELAWARE VALLEY 
DISTRICT 22-D MEMBERS Cont. 

PCT ANN REIVER (PID Ted) 
Talleyville Naamans Lions Club  
1207 Norbee Dr. H (302) 762-6970 
Wilmington, DE  19803 aereiver@aol.com 

LIONS VISION RESEARCH FOUNDATION 
PCT JANET K. BROWN   
Frederica-Spring Creek Lions Club 3 Year 
3490 Bay Rd. H (302) 335-5064 
Milford, DE  19963 

PDG KARL GUDE  (Lion Anne) 
Lord Baltimore Lions Club          2 year 
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd.             H (302) 539-3498 
Clarksville, DE  19970  C (302) 745-9279 
                lionkarl@hotmail.com 

LION FRED WILLIAMSON                      (Lion Ronnie) 
Brookside Lions Club 1 Year 
43 Chaucer Drive H (302) 738-4724 
Newark, DE  19713 freshfred1492@aol.com 

 

WEB SITES: 

DISTRICT 22-D www.golions22d.org  

DELAWARE LIONS FOUNDATION 
 www.delawarelionsfoundation.org 

MD22 WEBSITE lionsmd22.org 

LCI WEBSITE www.lionsclubs.org 

LION NET www.lionnet.com 

LIONS EYE BANK of DELAWARE VALLEY 
 www.lebdv.org 

LIONS CAMP MERRICK  lionscampmerrick.org 

LIONS VISION RESEARCH FOUNDATION 
 www.lionsvision.org 

USA/CANADA LIONS LEADERSHIP FORUM 
 www.lionsforum.org 

LEADER DOG  www.leaderdog.org 

 

 
 



 

36 
 

DONATIONS 
 

Delaware Lions Foundation, Inc 
General Donations 
Emergency Fund 
Ralph Helm Fellows 
James A. McCarty Fellows 
Delaware Lions Foundation 
P.O. Box 393 
Camden, DE 19934 
www.delawarelionsfoundation.org 
 
Multiple District 22 Lions Vision 
Research Foundation, Inc. 
At the Wilmer Eye Institute, Johns Hopkins Medical 
Institution 
General Donations 
Vision 2000 
Vision Days 
Knights of the Blind Pyramid 
120 Pin Club 
Arnall Patz Fellowships 
P.O. Box 1714 
Baltimore, MD 21203 
Administrative Manager 
Office: (410) 955-1883 E-Mail: sktimmons@comcast.net 
Fax: (410) 788-3954 
www.lionsvision.org 
 
 
Lions Eye Bank of Delaware Valley 
General Donations 
Gene Polgar Fellowship 
Life Memberships 
401 North 3rd St. 
Suite 305 
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4101  (800) 743-6667 
www.lebdv.org (215) 563-1679 
 
 
Lions Clubs International Foundation 
General Donations 
Melvin Jones Fellows 
300 22nd Street Phone: (630) 571-5466 • Fax: (630) 
571-5735 
Oak Brook, Illinois, U.S.A. 60523-8842 
www.lionsclubs.org 
E-mail: lcif@lionsclubs.org 
 



 

37 
 

 
LIONS CLUB 

CONTACT PERSONS FOR HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT 
 

BRIDGEVILLE      CHARLES HAWK  337-8675 

BROOKSIDE FRED WILLIAMSON  738-4724 

CAMDEN-WYOMING MIKE FENNEMORE  382-6691  

CAPITOL CITY MELVIN NACE  674-0837 

CLAYMONT GEORGE FANTINI  798-6689 

CLAYTON  MORRIS JONES  653-7941 

DOVER LIONS BRUCE MARVEL  674-2868 

GLASGOW BILL GEORGOV  834-3026 

LORD BALTIMORE JACK BAUER  537-5175 

MILFORD                RICHARD VIKING  422-8209 

  JOHN DERUE  424-6624 

MILLSBORO               DAVID MITCHELL  934-9339 

MILTON  MIKE WAJA  684-8669 

MURDER KILL TELLY RAGER  335-3512 

NEW CASTLE HND. JIM LINUS   322-3113 

PIKE CREEK MARK OLIVER  737-1660 

REHOBOTH BEACH PDG JACK BRINKMEYER 227-8752 

  KEN PYLE   227-0196 

WILM. MANOR BUDDY SAVAGE  838-6737 

 
 
 

MD-22 FUTURE CONVENTIONS SCHEDULE 
 
2017  May 15-28     Gettysburg, PA 
2018  May 14-17     Ocean City, MD 
2019  May 13-16     Ocean City, MD 
2020  May 11-14     Ocean City, MD 
 
FUTURE INTERNATIONAL CONVENTIONS 
  
2017  June 30 - July 4   Chicago, Illinois 
2018  June 29 – July 3   Las Vegas, Nevada 
2019  July 5-9             Milan, Italy 
2020  June 26-30            Singapore 



 

38 
 

PROTOCOL 

Protocol is an official expression of GOOD MANNERS.  
The courtesy we show each other in our everyday lives 
affects our attitudes, or our work, and in turn how we 
view ourselves as human beings. 
 Protocol means respect for position.  Protocol is a 
form of etiquette that we should practice regularly.  
Protocol is exhibiting the same level of courtesy you 
use at home.  Not only will your guests and visitors feel 
welcome, it will create a dignified image of the Club and 
instill confidence in the Club’s Officers and members.  
Only the principle speaker is required to acknowledge 
all dignitaries present. 
Lions shall be recognized in the following order when 
seated in the audience- 

International President 
International Directors & Appointees 
Past International Presidents 
Past International Directors 
Chairperson, Council of Governors 
District Governors 
Past Council Chairpersons 
Immediate Past District Governors 
1st & 2nd Vice District Governors 
Past District Governors 
District Secretaries 
District Treasurers 
Region Chairman 
Zone Chairman 
District Chairman 
Club Presidents 
Immediate Past Club Presidents 
Club Secretaries 
Club Treasurers 

When other international dignitaries are present   Ref: 
http://www.lionsclubs.org/EN/content/pdfs/pr768.pdf 

Head Table Seating: 
 The president officer or meeting chairman must 
always be seated at the most central seat at the table 
when there is a central podium, shown as seat number 
one in the following diagram (figure 1).  The principle 
speaker should occupy seat number two, then other 
Lion dignitaries in according with the general order of 
precedence.  If possible, there should be the same 
number of seats to the right and left of the chairman or 
presiding officer (who would normally be the Club 
President, District Governor, Council Chairman or 
International President).   



 

39 
 

(PROTOCOL CONTINUED) 

As an example if there is no PID at the head table the 
seating assignments would be as follows for a District 
Governor’s Official Visitation: 
1.  King Lion                                6.  District Treasurer 
2.  District Governor                    7.  Region Chair 
3. 1st Vice District Governor        8.  Zone Chair 
4. 2nd Vice District Governor       9.  Club Secretary 
5.  District Secretary                  10. Club Treasurer 
 

FIGURE 1 
(Without a Podium) 

Audience 
9  7  5  3  1  2  4  6  8  10 

 
 As shown in figure 2, seating at the head table 
with a podium is essentially the same, except the 
meeting chairman or presiding officer is always seated 
at the left of the podium (facing the audience) and the 
principle speaker at the right. 
 

FIGURE 2 
(With a Podium) 

Audience 
9  7  5  3  1  Podium  2  4  6  8  10 

 
 When spouses are present, they should be seated 
to the member’s left when on the left side of the table, 
and to the member’s right when seated on the right side 
of the table.  When spouses are present at the head 
table, they should be introduced with the member (e.g. 
Past International Director John Doe and his wife or 
(Lion) Jane). 

 
OFFICIAL VISIT OF THE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 

Any seating arrangement that puts like officers 
together will be acceptable and is preferred by the 
District Governor.   DG & KL, VDGs & VPs, DS & 
CS, DT & CT  
 Your District Governor is required by Lions Clubs 
International to make at least one Official Visit to every 
Club within his District. Usually the Cabinet Secretary & 
Treasurer will accompany the DG. It is customary for 
their meals to be as guests of the Club.   In most cases, 
he is the highest-ranking officer of Lions Clubs 
International to visit the Club during the year.  On the 
occasion of the Official Visit, certain procedures of 
protocol should be followed. 

 



 

40 
 

OFFICIAL VISIT OF THE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
(Continued) 

 
1. DO NOT schedule other speakers during the 

Governor’s Official Visit.  He will provide the 
program. 

2. Have your attendance committee strive to secure 
excellent attendance at this meeting. 

3. Publicize your Governor’s visit. 
4. Have your District Governor properly introduced to 

each Lion and Lioness.  Usually, the President or 
an officer who knows him should do this. 

5. Following the opening ceremony and guest 
introductions:  The President will introduce the 
zone chairperson, who will introduce the rest of 
the official visitation team. 

             The following order of Introduction should be 
used from the Head Table: 

Club Treasurer 
Club Secretary 
Region Chairperson 
District Treasurer 
District Secretary 
Vice District Governor(s) 
District Governor 

6. Following the meal the region chairperson will 
formally introduce the District Governor who will 
then deliver his/her address. 

7. When the Governor is introduced, the Club 
members should stand and in a like manner 
should stand at the conclusion of the talk. 

8. A brief Board of Directors meeting shall be 
scheduled following the regular meeting.  The 
president will open the meeting and then 
immediately turn the meeting over to the District 
Governor.  This is the appropriate time for your 
members to ask questions and participate in a 
discussion with the Governor. 

9. The District Cabinet Secretary will confer with the 
Club Secretary to review Membership Reports or 
answer questions in regard to other reports.  The 
Cabinet Treasurer will confer with the Club 
Treasurer to review financial reports, etc. and 
make sure all International and District bills are 
current. 

10. Your District Governor welcomes suggestions for 
improvements in the administration of the District. 

 
 
 



 

41 
 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 
22-D CABINET MEETINGS 2016-2017 

DISTRICT 22-D EVENTS 

District 22-D Turnover 
Banner Transfer 22-D 
DLF Board Mtg. 
MD 22 Turnover 
First Cabinet Meeting 
Pres., Sec., Treas., & Membership 
USA/Canada Forum-Puerto-Rico 

7/14/16 
7191/16 
7/21/16 
8/6/16 
8/1416 

8/24/16 
9/15 to 9/17/16 

DLF Board Meeting                        9/20/16 
LEO Bash                         10/2/16 
LVRF Vision Days October 2016 
LVRF Aim for Sight 10/15/16 
Second Cabinet Meeting 
Sight Night  

10/1916 
10/20/16 

DLF Board Meeting                        11/15/16 
LVRF 25th Anniversary Celeb.        11/19/16 
Vision Impaired Party Region 3      TBD 
Vision Impaired Party Region 2      TBD 
Governors Ball 22-D 12/3/16 
Vision Impaired Party Region 1      12/10/16 
Melvin Jones Breakfast   TBD 
DLF Board Meeting 
Third Cabinet Meeting                    

1/17/17 
2/1/17 

Polar Bear Plunge 
LVRF Dinner                                   

2/5/17 
TBD 

MD 22 Regional Institute                
DLF Breakfast                                 

 2/3-4/17 
2/18/17 

LVRF Vision Days 
Mid-Winter Social                      

March 2017 
3/4/17 

Bowling Tournament TBD 
Leader Dog North                      3/27/17 
Leader Dog South 3/28/17 
DLF Board Meeting                        
Delaware State Lions Day 
Fourth Cabinet Meeting 

3/21/17 
TBD 

4/2/17 
DLF Walk                                        4/23/17 
District 22-D Leadership School TBD 
MD 22 Convention Gettysburg    5/15 to 5/18/17 
DLF Board Meeting 
Memorial Day Parade Wash. DC   

5/25/17 
5/30/17 

Special Olympics Games         6/9 to 6/10/17 
Blue Gold Football Game               TBD 
LCI Convention - Chicago 6/30 to 7/4/17 
  

August 14, 2016 Winnie Spence Lions Den   
October 19, 2016 Modern Maturity Center 
February 1, 2017              Modern Maturity Center 
April 2, 2017                     Modern Maturity Center 

 



 

42 
 

                  
                         MD-22 SOCIALS 
 

District 22-W Frederick, MD 10/1/16  
District 22-A              Edgewood, MD 11/12/16  
District 22-D           Newark, DE 12/3/16 
District 22-B Kent Island, MD 2/25/17  
District 22-C               Waldorf, MD  4/22/17 

 
DISTRICT & MULTIPLE DISTRICT 

ANNUAL DUES 
$8.25 per Member 

 
(First Semi Annual Billing) 

 
NLT September 1, 2016 

 
District 22-D Administrative Fund $1.75 
Vice District Governor Fund 22-D .50 
Multiple District Convention .75 
Multiple District Council .65 
International Convention Fund .37 
International Candidate Fund .13 
Total $4.15 
 

(Second Semi Annual Billing) 
 

NLT February 1, 2017 
 

District 22-D Administrative Fund $1.75 
Vice District Governor Fund 22-D .50 
Multiple District Convention .75 
Multiple District Council .60 
International Convention Fund .38 
International Candidate Fund .12 
Total $4.10 
 
Lions International Annual Dues -  $43.00 
Each added Family Member Dues -    $21.50 
 
First Semi Annual Billing - $21.50 per member 
Due NO LATER THAN July 21, 2016 
 
Second Semi Annual Billing – $21.50 per member 

Due NO LATER THAN January 21, 2017 



Lions Clubs 

43 
 

 
BRIDGEVILLE   (25) 
Sponsored by Georgetown  10-2-52 
Region 3 - Zone 2 1st & 3rd Thursday- 7:00 p.m. 
St. Mary’s Episcopal Church  
2 North William Street 
Bridgeville, DE 19933 

President 
James M. DeAngelis    
19489 Handy Road H (302) 337-8699         
Bridgeville, DE 19933 jimdeangelis320@gmail.com 

Secretary 
Bill Nennstiehl (Laura Anne) 
6847 Ray Road  H (302) 337-7200 C (302) 519-7737 
Bridgeville, DE 19933              ravenridge@comcast.net  

Treasurer 
Richard L. Tull (Janice) 
P. O. Box 418 C (302) 542-9290 W (302) 629-9543 
Seaford, DE 19973 rick.tull@ljtcpa.com 

Membership Chair -none  
  
  
 
BROOKSIDE   (31) 
Sponsored by Wilmington Manor  1-3-55 
Region 1 - Zone 2 1St Monday Only - 6:30 p.m. 
Michael’s Restaurant & Pub  (302)  368-4230  
1000 Churchmans Road 
Newark, DE 19713 

        President 
David A. DiMartine (Linda) 
28 Millbrook Road                                H- 302-738-4452 
Newark, DE 19713 daviddimartine@yahoo.com 
Secretary 
Linda T. DiMartine 
28 Millbrook Rd                                H (302)-738-4452 
Newark, DE 19713 BigL22001@yahoo.com 

Treasurer 
Emil La Vita  
17 N. Wynwyd Dr. (302) 738-5458 
Newark, DE 19711 emil@skycon.com 

Membership Chair 
Donald Godfrey (Marie) 
901 Lafayette Rd                                      (302) 731-5204 
Newark, DE 19711 smokyhollow@juno.com 



Lions Clubs 

44 
 

 
CAMDEN-WYOMING  (27) 
Sponsored by Dover  3-1-54 
Region 2 - Zone 2 2nd & 4th Monday - 6:45 p.m. 
Harvest Years Senior Center  
30 South Street. 
Camden, DE 19934 

President 
James Baaden (Diane) 
114 Mocassin Path C 302-632-8468 
Camden, DE 19934 jbaaden1@verizon.net 

Secretary 
Peter Analore    (Terry) 
147 Blue Beach Drive (302) 734-2157 
Dover, DE 19904 analore@aol.com 

Treasurer 
Frederick Hotchkiss  (Cynthia) 
488 Five Foot Prong Ln H (302) 284-2035 
Camden-Wyoming, DE 19934  
 fredhotchkiss@comcast.net 
Membership Chair 
Lawrence Keith Hinkle      (Lynn) 
11 S. Stetson Lane H (302) 538-6196 
Camden, DE  19934          pcchinkle@gmail.com 

CAPITOL CITY LIONS (24) 
Sponsored by Dover 6-28-06 
Region 2- Zone 1 3rd Wednesday Only 
Countrie Eatery Dinner 6 p.m./Meeting 6:30 p.m. 
950 N. State Street 
Dover, DE  19901  

President 
Melvin Nace H & Fax (302) 674-0837  
215 Chenault Court 
Dover, DE 19901                    capitolcitylions@aol.com 

Secretary 
Melvin Nace H & Fax (302) 674-0837  
215 Chenault Court 
Dover, DE 19901                      capitolcitylions@aol.com 

Treasurer  
Warren Fairess  
902 Jonathan Drive H(302) 264-9926C(302) 670-1304 
Dover, DE 19901-1369 warrenfairess@comcast.net 

Membership Chair 
Ron Cox  (Nancy)  
200 Titer Drive    W (302) 738 -6824   H-(302) 740-0908 
Dover, DE 19904 art@nuimage.com 



Lions Clubs 

45 
 

 
CLAYMONT          (78) 
Sponsored by Wilmington                 3-28-38 
Region 1- Zone 1               2nd & 4th Wednesday – 6:30 p.m. 
Waterfall Banquet & Conference Center 
3416 Philadelphia Pike (RT 13) 
Claymont, DE 19703 

President 
Anita L Bird (PCC Lee) 
11 Bellemeade Place H 302-475-9003 C 302-463-4361 
Wilmington, DE 19810 quiltalb@msn.com 

Secretary 
Leland T. Bird (Anita) 
11 Bellemeade Place  H 302-475-9003 C 302-650-9130 
Wilmington, DE 19810 lionleebird@msn.com 

Treasurer 
Anthony R Emmi (Judy) 
13 Bellemeade Place  H 302-475-6864 C302-494-9407 
Wilmington, DE 19810 aremmi@comcast.net 

Membership Chair 
Elaine R Hallsted (Steve) 
2233 Decatur Road C 302-893-1624 
Wilmington, DE 19810 stelsted89@gmail.com 
 
CLAYTON            (36) 
Sponsored by Harrington           11-13-46 
Region 2- Zone1             3rd Wednesday -6:45 pm 
Smyrna Diner 
99 S. Corey Lane 
Smyrna, DE 19977 

President 
Kate Roshon        (Walt) 
313 Blackbird Station Rd   H 302 653-2118 C 302 465-2969    
Townsend, DE 19734                 lionkateroshon@gmail.com 
Secretary 
Joan Bestpitch 
545 South Carter Road   H 302- 653-7351 W 302-670-4735 
Smyrna, DE 19977              j7garden@verizon.net 

Treasurer 
Regina Daniels                 (PDG Bob) 
175 Oak Hill School RD. H(302) 653-9770 C(302) 547-1212 
Townsend, DE 19734     gina.daniels0@verizon.net 

Membership Chair 
Carmine Gargiulo              (Giovanna)  
735 Dorchester Court   H (302) 659-0321 C (302) 670-9569 
Smyrna, DE 19977                          bklyndaze@comcast.net 
 



Lions Clubs 

46 
 

 
DELAWARE CITY (30) 
Sponsored by Middletown  5-2-51 
Region 1 - Zone 2 2nd Wednesday - 6:30 p.m. 
Delaware City Fire Co Hall 
815 5th Street (RT. 9)   
Delaware City, DE 19706 

President  
Tammy K. Poppe   
PO Box 356  H (302) 832-5518 
Delaware City, DE 19706  tammy.poppe@us.hsbc.com  

Secretary 
Bobby Haugh (Priscilla) 
527 Clinton P.O. Box 82 H (302) 834-7266 
Delaware City, DE19706 rlh1048@verizon.net 

Treasurer  
Robert Cox (Patty) 
23 Donegal CT. H (302) 239-7776 
Newark, DE 19711-3441          bcox@artisansbank.com   

Membership Chair  
Charles Neel  
PO Box 293. H (302) 834-7903 
Delaware City, DE 19706 

 
DELAWARE STATE UNIVERSITY CAMPUS (13) 
Sponsored by Dover   4-25-14 
Region 2 - Zone 1  
 
Meeting Place TBD 

President 
Amina Gauff H (301) 861-7723 
4452 Jordan Ln 
Waldorf, MD 20601 aminagauff@gmail.com 

Secretary 
Calah J Smith 
12030 Birchview Drive C (301) 717-8460 
Clinton, MD 20735  cjsmith13@students.desu.edu 
Treasurer  
Treavin J. Williams  
12405 North Old State Rd C (302) 393-3528 
Ellendale, DE 19941 twilliams12@students.desu.edu 

Membership Chair  
Symone A. Tibbs 
12 Laureba Ave H (856) 495-9129 
Stratford, NJ 08084 sytibbs15@students.desu.edu 
 



Lions Clubs 

47 
 

 
DELMAR LIONS CLUB (33) 
Sponsored by Salisbury, MD   2-22-38 
Region 3 - Zone 2 2nd Wednesday - 6:30 p.m. 
Delmar Memorial Post 8276 
200 West State Street, Delmar, MD 21875 

President 
Anna R Era     
6697 Oak Ridge Drive  H (410) 749-4982 
Hebron, MD 21830 

Secretary 
Mary Lou Covington (Alfred) 
36271 Columbia Road  H (302) 846-2444 
Delmar, DE 19940           maryloucov@gmail.com 
Treasurer  
Gary L. Riley  
3643 May Twilley Road H (302) 846-3846 
Delmar, DE 19940-3031 

Membership Chair  
P. Douglas Niblett (Sue) 
409 E. Pine Street H (410) 896-9118 
Delmar, MD  21875  

DEWEY BEACH  (133) 
Sponsored by Rehoboth Beach 4-5-51 
Region 3 - Zone 1 1st. & 3rd Thursday - 7:00 p.m. 
Dewey Beach Club House 
115 McKinley Avenue 
Dewey Beach, DE 19971 

President 
Melissa J. Clink H (302) 227-7504 
36 Delaware Avenue mjclink@comcast.net 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971  

Secretary 
Susan Frederick (Robert) 
24 Manor Drive  C (302) 858-1871 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 swfrederick@comcast.net 

Treasurer 
Jimmy O’Conor (Anne Marie) 
20913 Coastal Highway  C 410 365-5087 
Dewey, DE 19971 jimmyo29@comcast.net 
   
Membership Chair  
Kenny Vincent (Lion Cindy) 
206 Swedes St     C 302 381-1700  
Dewey Beach, DE 19971           kennyv927@gmail.com  



Lions Clubs 

48 
 

 
DOVER LIONS CLUB (38) 
Sponsored by Christiana Hundred   3-25-46 
Region 2 - Zone 1 3rd Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Modern Maturity Center  
1121 Forest Avenue 
Dover, DE 19904 

President 
Gary Stumpf  
120 Kurt Drive H (302) 730-3097 
Dover, DE 19901     garymstump@aol.com 

Secretary 
Ralph C. Schieferstein (Shelia) 
77 Valery Drive H (302) 284-9730 
Felton, DE 19943-5740 pcc.ralph@gmail.com 

Treasurer 
Bruce W Marvel (Roylene) 
521 N. West Street H 302-674-2868 
Dover, DE 19904-2930 bwm521@verizon.net 

Membership Chair 
Bryant “Tee” Bell  (Zoe) 
789 Allabands Mill Road H (302) 698-0888 
Wyoming, DE 19934 bttbell@comcast.net 
 
FENWICK ISLAND LIONS CLUB  (65) 
Sponsored by Lord Baltimore   11-21-86 
Region 3 – Zone 1 1st & 3rd Monday – Noon 
Harpoon Hanna’s  
Route 54 & The Bay 
Fenwick Island, DE 19944 

President 
Richard F Waughtal  
29793 Bay Colony Drive H (302) 236-3790 
Dagsboro, DE 19939-3213 walktall@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Theresa Pitman (John) 
37478 Club House Rd. H(302)539-5280 C(302)344-6050 
Ocean View, DE 19970 beachmouse7@mchsi.com 

Treasurer 
William W. Neimiller   (Anna) 
346 S. Ocean Drive H (410) 250-4447 
Ocean City, MD 21842-4658  

Membership Chair 
Muriel Mooney (Sam) 
36708 Blue Water Run West H (302) 436-8216 
Selbyville, DE 19975 mem3213@comcast.net 



Lions Clubs 

49 
 

 
FREDERICA SPRING CREEK  (29) 
Sponsored by Murderkill  4-14-92 
Region 2 - Zone 2 3rd Monday – 6:30 p.m. 
Trinity U.M. Church 
4 Front Street 
Frederica, DE 19946 

President 
Daniel R. Griffith  
74 Ruyter Drive H 302 335-4286 C 302-242-3918 
Frederica, DE 19946 danielgriffith@comcast.net  

Secretary 
PCS BJ Ryder H (302) 284-9377 
636 Indian Point Rd. C (302) 670-6853 
Felton, DE 19943-5123 lionbryder@comcast.net 

Treasurer 
PCT Janet K. Brown 
3490 Bay Road H (302) 335-5064 
Milford, DE 19963 

Membership Chair 
Cathy Draper   
8339 Canterbury Drive H (302) 270-2886 
Felton, DE 19943 cdraper48@comcast.net 
 
GLASGOW (23) 
Sponsored by Middletown  4-27-79 
Region 1 - Zone 2 1st & 3rd Tuesday - 6:30 p.m. 
The Glass Kitchen  
2466 Pulaski Highway (Rt. 40) 
Glasgow, DE 19702 

President 
Hseuh-Ming Tommy Lu                                                   
123 Halloween Run H(302) 738-6268  W(302) 573-5475 
Newark, DE 19702-2312 tommylu1999@gmail.com  

Secretary 
Rhoby O’Neill (Al) 
14 Marabou Drive H (302) 834-4091 
Newark, DE 19702 rhobo47@aol.com 

Treasurer 
PDG Keith Thompson (PCC Debbie) 
707 Elkton Blvd. H (302) 750-9947 W (302) 731-5200 
Elkton, MD 21921 lioncpa@aol.com 

Membership Chair 
        Joyce Manwiller  

8 W. Kapok Drive H (302) 731-1567 
Newark, DE 19702 joycemanwiller@gmail.com 



Lions Clubs 

50 
 

 
GREEN HILLS  (13) 
Sponsored by Christiana Hundred   2-14-45 
Region 1 - Zone 1 2nd Monday - 1:00 p.m. 
Hunter’s Den Restaurant 
3517 Old Capital Trail 
Wilmington, DE 19808 

President 
Paul L Betty  
408 Meco St                                        C (302) 545-7890 
Wilmington, DE 19804  

Secretary 
Charles B. Jarman     (Carol) 
49 Pine Grove Road H(717) 529-2470 C(302) 983-0528 
Nottingham, PA 19362 cbjar@epix.net 

Treasurer 
Ernest Goldner (Catherine) 
57 Oaknoll Road H (302) 999-1021 
Wilmington, DE 19808 

Membership Chair 
Paul L Betty  
408 Meco St                                        C (302) 545-7890 
Wilmington, DE 19804  

 
GREENWOOD  (9) 
Sponsored by Georgetown   8-21-56 
Region 3 - Zone 2 3rd Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Cafe Tamburelli’s 
3 West Market Street 
Greenwood, DE 19950 

President 
Arthur Gene Carlisle   
P.O. Box 54 H (302) 284-4594 
Felton, DE 19943  liongene22d@hotmail.com 

Secretary 
Maureen M. Yocum          (Clayton) 
14794 Adamsville Road C (302) 393-3023 
Greenwood, DE 19950  maureenyocum@hotmail.com 

Treasurer 
Zachary T Jones 
8710 Greenwood Road  
Greenwood, DE 19950 greenwoodlionsde@gmail.com  

Membership Chair 
Clayton C. Yocum Sr.       (Maureen)  
14794 Adamsville Road C (302) 393-9690 
Greenwood, DE 19950 cyocumsr@yahoo.com 



Lions Clubs 

51 
 

 
HARRINGTON (61) 
Sponsored by Seaford   4-10-39 
Region 2 - Zone 2 2nd Monday - 6:00 p.m. 
American Legion Post 7 
17448 S. DuPont Hwy 
Harrington, DE 19952 

President 
Melanie McLaren  
38 Doe Court       H (302) 786-2522 
Harrington, DE 19952 melnmac@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Mary Ann Fusco 
94 Foal Court                                     H (302) 424-4302 
Harrington, DE  19952           mfusco_07@comcast.net  

Treasurer 
Carol Gallo  
791 Prospect Church Road (302) 398-8378 
Harrington, DE 19952 carolgallo302@gmail.com 

Membership Chair 
Melissa Miller                                                        (Gary) 
7591 Whiteleysburg  Rd.                     H (302) 398-8581 
Harrington, DE 19952                      mills0069@aol.com 
 
LAUREL (49) 
Sponsored by Salisbury, MD  11-29-35 
Region 3 - Zone 2 2nd & 4th Thursday - 6:30 p.m. 
Laurel Pizzeria 
411 N. Central Avenue 
Laurel, DE 19956 

President 
Shirley Scott (Ron) 
31242 Chipman’s Chase Drive H 302-875-2823 
Laurel, DE  19956 shirley31242@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Jillian Queen (Galen) 
7914 Holly Branch Drive H (302) 875-9178 
Laurel, DE 19956 laurellionjill@comcast.net 

Treasurer 
Brenda Feathers (Mark) 
11810 Sandy Ridge Drive  C (302) 841-7105 
Laurel, DE  19956 brenda@aaprailing.com 

Membership Chair 
Mark S Rubino (Brenda) 
32528 Holly Oak Dr   H (302) 875-0801 
Laurel, DE  19956 mrubino@insurancechoices.com 



Lions Clubs 

52 
 

           
LEWES (43) 
Sponsored by Seaford   5-21-46 
Region 3 - Zone 1 2nd Wednesday – 6:30 p.m. 
Irish Eyes 
213 Anglers Road 
Lewes, DE 19958 

President 
Thomas Engel  
8 Schaeffer Lane C (302)-228-5207 
Lewes, DE  19958 kathy_engel@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Kathy Engel  
8 Schaeffer Lane  C (302)-542-3846 
Lewes, DE  19958 kathy_engel@comcast.net 

Treasurer 
Joseph Melchiorre  
31403 Coventry Dr W (302) 645-6311 H (302) 645-2284 
Lewes, DE 19958 jmelchiorresr@aol.com 

Membership Chair 
Lloyd Schmitz (Kathleen) 
32601 Minnesota Street H (302) 645-0880 
Lewes, DE 19958 lkschmitz@aol.com 
 
LORD BALTIMORE  (58) 
Sponsored by Millsboro   1-8-46 
Region 3 - Zone 1 1st & 3rd Wednesday - 6:30 p.m. 
St. Martha’s Episcopal Church 
Maplewood & Pennsylvania Ave 
Bethany Beach, DE 19930 

President 
John P. Monahan               H 302-616-1157   (Patricia) 
37191 Harbor Dr. Unit 3101  C 914-850-6300 
Ocean View, DE 19970 john.monahan13@gmail.com 

Secretary 
Janet Bauer (Jack) 
30854 Hidden Lane H(302) 537-5175 C(302) 430-2004 
Ocean View, DE 19970 jebatbeach@msn.com 

Treasurer 
PCT Donald Stein    (Rosemary) 
P. O. Box 576 C (302) 245-0416 
Bethany Beach, DE  19930 stein@mchsi.com 

Membership Chair 
Kathy Plumley  
38183 Beechwood Court H (651) 373-4321 
Frankford, DE 19945 onsetbreeze@gmail.com 



Lions Clubs 

53 
 

 
MIDDLETOWN  (123) 
Sponsored by Christiana Hundred   11-21-47 
Region 1 - Zone 2  
Grotto Pizza 
315 Autopark Drive 
Middletown, DE 19709 (302) 314-9500 

President 
John Drulik  
498 Sorrell Circle   H (302) 547-3699 
Smyrna, DE 19977             mad19max32@hotmail.com 

Secretary 
Carolyn Rifino (Carl) 
354 Daylilly Way (302) 378-7202 
Middletown, DE  19709 crifino@udel.edu 

Treasurer 
Carolyn Rifino (Carl) 
354 Daylilly Way H (302) 378-7202 
Middletown, DE  19709 crifino@udel.edu 
Membership Chair 
John Minshull (Barbara) 
55 N Cummings Dr H (302) 376-7327 
Middletown, DE  19709-1666  
 
MIDWAY  (37) 
Sponsored by Dewey Beach   3-14-99 
Region 3 - Zone 1 1st & 3rd Monday - Noon 
Irish Eyes 
213 Anglers Road  
Lewes, DE 19958  

President 
Harry N White (Carolyn) 
124 Teal Drive-Creek’s End H (302) 945-4563 
Millsboro, DE 19966 whitenewt@msn.com 

Secretary 
Frances Daly  
235 Lakeside Drive H (302) 645-2962 
Lewes, DE 19958 rehobothfran@gmail.com 

Treasurer  
Walter Petzold     (Ann Marie) 
8 Autumwood Way H (302) 945-6901 
Lewes, DE 19958 wpet856024@aol.com 

Membership Chair 
Mary Jo De Vries  
56 Bryan Drive H (302) 645-2585 
Rehoboth Beach, DE19971 romanticlady@hotmail.com 



Lions Clubs 

54 
 

 
MILFORD (66) 
Sponsored by Laurel, Seaford   4-20-46 
Region 2 - Zone 2             2nd & 4th Thursday - 6:30 p.m. 
Carlisle Fire Hall  
1615 NW Front St. 
Milford, DE 19963 

President 
Lloyd Webb.   H (302) 422-7745 
6007 Cedar Neck Road  
Milford, DE 19963 lloydwpar@comcast.net 

Secretary 
PCC Clyde I. Bragg (Lion Cheri) 
105 Allan Avenue H (302) 284-8052 C(302) 270-8353 
Viola, DE 19979   cib1147@aol.com 

Treasurer 
PCC Grant Curtis (Lion Nancy) 
9400 Benson Road H (302) 422-2861 
Lincoln, DE  19960 pccgrant41@yahoo.com 

Membership Chair 
William J. Walls  
2176 Milford Harrington Hwy  
Milford, DE 19963  flintb@comcast.net 

 
MILLSBORO  (30) 
Sponsored by Laurel   3-18-40 
Region 3 - Zone 2 2nd & 4thTuesday - 6:45 p.m. 
Ocean Grill Shoppes at Long Neck 
Long Neck Road 
Millsboro, DE 19966 

President  
David Mitchell (Linda) 
PO Box 502 H 302-934-9339 C302-604-2990 
Millsboro, DE  19966 david.mitchell@mchsi.com 

Secretary 
DG Mary Lee Phillips (Lion Bea) 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 

Treasurer 
Beatrice Shockley  
30206 Zachary Taylor Court H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966  

Membership Chair 
DG Mary Lee Phillips (Lion Bea) 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 



Lions Clubs 

55 
 

 
MILTON (48) 
Sponsored by Laurel   2-14-46 
Region 3 - Zone 1 2nd Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Rookery South 
27052 Broadkill Road 
Milton, DE 19968 

President 
William H. Preston (Carla) 
112 Carriage Drive                  H (302) 329-9075 
Milton, DE  19968 cwpreston@earthlink.com 

Secretary 
PCS Jay Wheeler (Lynn) 
26169 Tuscany Drive                          H (302) 934-6363 
Millsboro, DE 19966 lionpcsjay@gmail.com         

Treasurer 
Carla Preston (William) 
112 Carriage Drive H (302) 329-9075 
Milton, DE  19968 cwpreston@earthlink.net 

Membership Chair 
Robert Carbone (Elaine) 
330 Union Street H (302)-684-3736 
Milton, DE  19968 nyclipper56@aol.com 
 
MURDERKILL (31) 
Sponsored by Harrington   2-16-51 
Region 2 - Zone 2 1st & 3rd Thursday - 7:00 p.m. 
Frederica Fire Hall 
Frederica, DE 19946 

President 
Patricia “Tish” Levan (Lion Chuck) 
 C(215) 421-0538 
201 North Layton Avenue.  (H) (302) 697-3330 
 Wyoming, DE 19943        tish.levan@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Charles R. Sapp (Tish) 
201 North Layton Ave. C(302)745-0075H(302)697-3330  
Wyoming, DE  19934 crsapp@comcast.net  

Treasurer 
Tom Salerno (Lion Donna) 
P. O. Box 236 H (302) 751-1942 
Frederica, DE 19946 d.salerno120@comcast.net 

Membership Chair 
Nancy Nutter (Lion Glenn) 
122 Barretts Chapel Road H (302) 242-4989 
Felton, DE  19943  mrsnutzo2@hotmail.com 



Lions Clubs 

56 
 

 
NEWARK (14) 
Sponsored by Wilmington 9-23-29 
Region 1 - Zone 2 1st & 3rd Tuesday - 6:30 p.m. 
Newark Country Club  
300 West Main Street 
Newark DE 19702 

President 
Nancy Moore (PDG Jim) 
39 Flint Hill Drive H (302) 733-0500 
Newark, DE 19702 nancy19731@verizon.net 

Secretary 
PDG James “Jim” Moore (Lion Nancy) 
39 Flinthill Drive   H (302) 733-0500 
Newark, DE 19702 jrmoore40@outlook.com 

Treasurer 
William F. Ritter   (Carole-Ann) 
63 Paper Mill Rd.     H (410) 398-6899 
Elkton, MD  21921 william.ritter@udel.edu 

Membership Chair 
Marilyn Gleber  
900 Baylor Drive H (302)731-1487 
Newark, DE 19711  

 
NEW CASTLE HUNDRED (30) 
Sponsored by Christiana Hundred  5-7-47 
Region 1 - Zone 2 4th Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Arner’s Restaurant  
201 N. Dupont Hwy 
New Castle, DE 19720 

President 
Gary Burgmuller (Kim) 
26 Burton Avenue H (302) 322-3508 
New Castle, DE 19720 gburgm1006@aol.com 

Secretary 
Kim Burgmuller (Gary) 
26 Burton Avenue H (302) 322-3508 
New Castle, DE 19720 nclionkim@gmail.com 

Treasurer 
Nancy Pinera (William) 
127 Council Circle C (302) 420-2360 
Newark, DE  19701 npinera@wsfsbank.com 

Membership Chair 
Eileen Blyskal (Joe) 
429 Martin Drive, Collins Park  (302) 689-8211 
New Castle, DE  19720 eblyskal@comcast.net 



Lions Clubs 

57 
 

 
PIKE CREEK - HOCKESSIN (13) 
Sponsored by Newark   5-10-74 
Region 1 - Zone 1 1st & 3rd Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Charcoal Pit  
Kirkwood Hwy. & Greenbank Road 
Wilmington, DE 19707 

President 
Christina Graham-Dean H (302)-999-9156 
10 Oak Avenue                                   W (302) 992-9210 
Wilmington, DE 19805-5024           glry660@yahoo.com 

Secretary 
John W. Farr (Annetta) 
3106 Videre Drive, Skyline Ridge H (302) 454-8533 
Wilmington, DE  19808-3649 jf0444@aol.com 

Treasurer 
James Quirk               H (610) 255-5405         (Michelle) 
401 North 3rd Street Suite 305           C (302) 547-2497 
Philadelphia, PA 19123-4101 jimquirk3rd@comcast.net 

Membership Chair  
Lynette T. Gravatt H (302) 454-1747 
40 Rankin Road Meeting House Hill   C (302) 290-0996 
Newark, DE  19711 ltgravatt@msn.com 
 
REHOBOTH BEACH  (23) 
Sponsored by Millsboro   10-24-46 
Region 3 - Zone 1 2nd Wednesday – 6:30 p.m. 
1776 Restaurant 
Midway Shopping Center, 4590 Coastal Hwy 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 

President 
Thomas Foster (Louise) 
16835 Black Marlin Circle       H (302) 644-6652 
Lewes, DE 19971 tomlfoster@comcast.net 

Secretary 
Guyla Brinckmeyer                              (PDG Jack) 
16 Brooklyn Ave                                   H (302) 227-8752 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 lionguyla@aol.com 

Treasurer 
Bernadine Wonderlin                                    
2 Curlew Court H (302) 227-3697 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 lwbwonder@aol.com 
 
Membership Chair  
Bertha Scott H (302) 644-1755 
60 Radcliffe Drive scottfamily2005@yahoo.com 
Rehoboth Beach, DE19971  



Lions Clubs 

58 
 

 
SEAFORD (37) 
Sponsored by Laurel      1st Monday (Call First) 2-7-38 
Region 3 - Zone 2  3rd Monday - 6:30 p.m. 
Seaford Eagle Diner 
23412 Sussex Hwy (South Bound Lane)  
Seaford, Delaware 19973 

President 
Frank Parks 
5 Tidewater Drive H (302) 745-7653 
Seaford, DE  19973 fp@4htr.com 

Secretary 
Keller Hock (Lori) 
1104 Wythe Lane H (302)-629-4179 
Seaford, DE 19973                            klhoch@msn.com 

Treasurer 
George Sapna II (Carol) 
6840 Atlanta Circle H (302) 629-4918 
Seaford, DE  19973 gsapna@pencocorp.com 

Membership Chair 
David L. Parker   
9730 Walnut Drive H (302) 629-0267 
Seaford, DE  19973 david.parker1@verizon.net 
 
SMYRNA  (8) 
Sponsored by Wilmington   5-1-46 
Region 2 - Zone 1 2nd Tuesday - 6:29 p.m. 
Smyrna Diner 
3205 Cory Lane (North of Rt. 1 Exit 114)  
Smyrna, DE 19977 (Between Rt. 1 & Rt. 13) 

President 
Sandra Spence  
1160 Taylors Bridge Road H (302) 378-2888 
Townsend, DE  19734 sndespns@yahoo.com 

Secretary 
Maxine J. Powers       (Lion Wayne) 
224 Jarman Branch Drive C (410) 924-1869 
Centreville, MD 21617 csmax2012@aol.com  

Treasurer 
Wayne Powers       (Lion Maxine) 
224 Jarman Branch Drive C (410) 924-2745 
Centreville, MD 21617 rwpowers47@aol.com  

Membership Chair  
George Hutchinson    H (302) 653-5825    (Mary Grace) 
P.O. Box 571 C (302) 359-2334 
Clayton, DE 19938 handyhutch@gmail.com 



Lions Clubs 

59 
 

 
TALLEYVILLE - NAAMANS  (14) 
Sponsored by Green Hills  4-11-47 
Region 1 - Zone 1 1st Monday- 6:30 p.m. 
Lone Star Steakhouse 
307 Rocky Run Parkway 
Wilmington, DE 19803 

President 
James Fagley               
3009 Fairhope Road H (302)-475-6456 
Wilmington, DE 19810 jfagley20@yahoo.com 

Secretary 
        Ann Reiver          H (302) 762-6970                 (PID Ted) 

1207 Norbee Drive  C (302) 750-5181 
Wilmington. DE  19803 aereiver@aol.com 

Treasurer 
Linda Lauria          H (610) 268-3441                    (Tony) 
511 Church Hill Rd. C (610) 470-0594  
Landenberg, PA 19350 lndlauria@aol.com 

Membership Chair 
PID Ted Reiver       H (302)-762-6970           (PCT Ann)  
1207 Norbee Drive C (302)-750-3009 
Wilmington, DE 19803                      pidted@gmail.com 
 
WILMINGTON, GATEWAY (21) 
Sponsored by Claymont   9-12-83 
Region 1 - Zone 1   1st Thursday - 6:30 p.m. 
Police Athletic League (PAL) Center 
3707 North Market Street 
Wilmington, DE 19802 

President 
Geraldine Cochran  
222 Wellington Road (302) 778-0476 
Wilmington, DE 19803 gpgpurnell@aol.com 

Secretary 
Judith Morton  
103 Syracuse Drive (302) 544-5482 
Newark, DE 19713 jmpmorton110@msn.com 

Treasurer 
Ned Brown Jr.   (Aleta) 
548 Sandy Hill Trail C (302) 593-6203 
Camden, DE 19934 nedbrown01@comcast.net 

Membership Chair 
Mack Cochran  
222 Wellington Road (302) 651-3533 
Wilmington, DE 19803 mccochran@cs.com 



Lions Clubs 

60 
 

 
WILMINGTON MANOR  (30) 
Sponsored by Wilmington   3-12-43 
Region 1 - Zone 1 1st & 3rd Thursday - 6:30 p.m. 
Winnie Spence Lions Den  (Wilmington University)  
320 North DuPont Hwy. 
New Castle, DE 19720 

President  
Barbara J. Spence  
2007Louisa Ave C (302) 563-1335 
Wilmington, DE 19808 bandwspence@aol.com 

Secretary 
Robert C. Forbes (Sharon)  
408 Anna Court H (302) 449-0304 
Middletown, DE  19709 forbesrc@msn.com 

Treasurer 
Earl J Reed Jr  (Janet) 
106 Colesbury Dr Penn Acres H (302) 328-6749 
New Castle, DE  19720 digger529@aol.com 

Membership Chair 
Shirley Pennypacker  
235 W Monroe Avenue H (302) 328-6159 
New Castle, DE  19720 mamcrep@verizon.net 
 

 
 
 



  LIONESS CLUBS 

61 
 

 
BRIDGEVILLE 
2nd Thursday - 6:30 p.m.  
Jimmie’s Grill 
18541 South Main Street 
Bridgeville, DE 19933 

President 
Hilda Donnelly 
P.O. Box 91 H (302) 629-4114 
Seaford, DE  19973 

Secretary 
Caroline Clayville 
53 Whistling Duck Drive                   H (302) 956-0199 
Bridgeville, DE 19933 clayville24@yahoo.com 

      Treasurer 
Connie Hartzell 
304 S. Laws Street H (302) 337-8380 
Bridgeville, DE 19933          veconhartz@comcast.net 

 
DOVER  
2nd Wednesday - 6:30 p.m. 
Capitol One Diner 
913 S Dupont Highway                          (302) 730-8868 
Dover, DE 19901 

President 
Evelyn Bassols  
534 N West Street C (302) 233-3887 
Dover, DE  19904 ebassols64@gmail.com 

Secretary 
Pat Tieman (Jake) 
461 Tuxward Road C (302) 233-3006 
Hartly, DE  19953                           patT704@gmail.com  
 
Treasurer 
Beverly Knight (Ken) 
1752 Morgan Choice Rd. H (302) 698-1011 
Wyoming, DE 19934  

 

 
 
 
 
 



  LIONESS CLUBS 

62 
 

 
LAUREL LIONESS 
1ST  Thursday September through June - 6:00 p.m. 
Abbott’s on Broad Creek 
Delaware Avenue 
Laurel, DE 19956 

President 
Dawn Massey (Brooks) 
6207 Old Sharptown Rd H (302) 841-3835 
Laurel, DE 19956 sassymassey75@gmail.com 
Secretary 
Maggie Proctor (Lion Vernon) 
PO  Box 216 H (302) 875-2723 
Bethel, DE 19931 creighton54@msn.com 

Treasurer 
Betty Bounds  
4990 Old Sharptown Rd H (302) 875-2141 
Laurel, DE 19956 beejay19956@hotmail.com 
 
 
 
LORD BALTIMORE 
1st Wednesday – 6:30 p.m. (no dinner) 
Ocean View Presbyterian Church 
67 Central Avenue 
Ocean View, DE 19970 
 
Co- Presidents 
Christa Brack 
605 W 4th Street                                  H (302) 537-6294 
Bethany Beach, DE  19970  ccbrack45@yahoo.com 
 
Co- Presidents 
Sheryl Lewis 
PO Box 4                                H (302) 732-6387 
Frankford, DE  19945    sad_lewis@yahoo.com 

        Secretary  
Karen McGann Lucas  
32265 Windmill Drive H (302) 537-3762 
Millville, DE 19970 kvm.lucas@yahoo.com 

Treasurer 
Mary Arrighi  
502 Fireside Court H (302) 541-8132 
Dagsboro, DE 19939 cybermra@aol.com 

 

 



  LIONESS CLUBS 

63 
 

 
          SEAFORD 

2nd Monday - 6:00 p.m.  
Home Team Reality   
Norm Eskridge Highway   
Seaford, DE  19973 

President 
Jamie Myers 
8070 Gum Branch Road (302) 381-1208 
Seaford, DE  19973  

Secretary 
Susan Chambers 
P.O. Box 472 (302) 628-9290 
Seaford, DE  19973 lpicustl@earthlink.net 

Treasurer 
Diane Pounsberry 
124 N. Hall Street (302) 628-0850 
Seaford, DE  19973  
 
      
 



LEO CLUBS 

64 
 

BRANDYWINE HUNDRED LEOS 
Sponsored by Claymont Lions 

Advisor 
Lion Amanda Scarborough                 H (302)-478-1388 
Claymont Lions 
1402 Athens Road                             
Wilmington, DE 19803 aspeechley@gmail.com 

President: TBD         
Vice President: TBD 
Secretary: TBD 
Treasurer: TBD 

CAPE HENLOPEN LEOS 
Sponsored by Dewey Beach, Lewes, Midway, Milton 
and Rehoboth Lions Clubs 

Advisor 
Lion Woody Stocks 
Dewey Beach Lions 
143 Beaver Dam Road C (302)226-9093 
Rehoboth Beach, DE 19971 stockshl@gmail.com 

 Advisor 
Mike Conners W (302) 645-7711 x 7101 
Milton Lions 
18110 White Oak Drive 
Milton, DE 19968       michael.connors@cape.k12.de.us  

President                          TBD 
        Vice President                 TBD 
        Secretary                          TBDl 
        Treasurer                          TBD 
 
     CAESAR RODNEY HIGH SCHOOL LEOS 

Sponsored by Camden-Wyoming Lions 
1st Thursday - 7:30 am at C/R School 
239 Old North Road, Camden DE  19934 

         
         Advisor 

PCC KEITH HINKLE  
Camden-Wyoming Lions Club     H (302) 538-6196 
11 S. Stetson Lane                  
Camden, DE  19934  pcckhinkle@gmail.com 

                                                                                          
Advisor 

        Melissa Dimartino 
                  
        President  TBD 
        Vice President TBD 
        Secretary  TBD  
        Treasurer  TBD                 



LEO CLUBS 

65 
 

 
 
     INDIAN RIVER LEOS 
Sponsored by Fenwick Island Lions 

Advisor 
Lion Carolyn Miles 
Fenwickk Island Lions 
29623 Colony Drive H (302) 537-0942 
Dagsboro, DE 19939 miles0942@msn.com 
 
Co-Advisor 
Laura Quillen 
29772 Armory Rd                      C (302-732-1500) 
Dagsboro, DE 19939 LauraQuillen@irsd.k12.de.us  
 
President  TBD 
Vice President TBD 
Secretary  TBD 
Treasurer  TBD 
 

        LAUREL LEOS 
Sponsor by Laurel Lions  

         Advisor 
      Jamie Gordy 
         6629 Lankford Lane 
         Laurel, DE 19956         jamigordy01@gmail.com 
 
         President  TBD 
         Secretary  TBD 
        Treasure  TBD 
 

 

MILFORD LEOS 
Sponsored by Milford Lions 
Meet once a month 
Milford High School 
Milford, DE  19963 

Advisor 
Lion Mike Sharp 
Milford Lions 
1019 North Walnut Street C (302) 381-0223 
Milford, DE 19963                   msharp1211@yahoo.com 
 
President                         TBD 
Secretary                         TBD 
Treasurer                         TBD 

 



LEO CLUBS 

66 
 

 
 
     SUSSEX ACADEMY LEOS 
    Sponsored by the Milton Lions Club 
 
      Advisor 
      PDG Hubert (Mike) Mock 
      Milton Lions Club 
      28487 Broadkill Road                           H (302) 684-8833 
      Milton, DE 19968                    hubertmock@comcast.net 
 
      Advisor 
      Stephen Oscar 
      33243 Nautilus CT.    (302) 856-3636 x30 
      Lewes, DE 19958     Steve.Oscar@saas.k12.de.us 
 
     President  TBD 
     Vice President   TBD 
     Secretary  TBD 
     Treasurer  TBD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

67 
 

MD22 COUNCIL AND CABINETS 
 
MD 22 COUNCIL CHAIR                                        22-A 
PDG HAROLD BOCCIA (Marcia) 
505 Country Walk Ct.      H (410) 569-2478     
Bel Air, MD 21015 hboccia@aol.com 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT        22-D        
PCS JOAN BESTPITCH  
Clayton Lions Club      H (302) 653-7351 
545 South Carter Road                       C (302) 670-4735 
Smyrna, DE 19977               j7garden@verizon.net 
 
 

DISTRICT 22-A CABINET 
 

DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
CHARLES “CHUCK” EGENDER (Lion Pat) 
Edgewood Lions Club H (410) 671-9006 
613 Hartwood Lane C (410) 688-2279 
Edgewood, MD  21040 22a.districtgovernor@gmail.com 

 

1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
PAUL RUFE  
Eastern Regional Lions Club  
704 Seawall Road C (443) 858-0167 
Essex, MD  21221 wearelions@outlook.com 
 

2nd VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
TBD 
 

CABINET SECRETARY  
MARIE MARUCCI  
Eastern Regional Lions Club C (443) 695-0611  
2029 Ormand Road H (410) 285-0162 
Baltimore, MD  21222 lionmarie@comcast.net 
 

CABINET TREASURER  
CYNTHIA MOATS (Lion Jim)  
Aberdeen Lions Club H (410) 557-8148 
3216 Sudath Lane C (410) 273-1500 
Jarrettsville, MD  21084 cynamoats@aol.com 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  
DEBBIE ABSHER (Lion Jim)
   
Churchville Lions Club H (410) 734-7578 
839 Carsins Run Road  
Aberdeen, MD  21001 manateefan54@hotmail.com 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

68 
 

MD22 COUNCIL AND CABINETS 

DISTRICT 22-B CABINET 

 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
BEN CASSELL (Nanette) 
Kent Island Lions Club H (410) 643-1977 
78 Gardenia Blvd. C (410) 739-7069 
Greenwood, DE 19950 benjamin.cassell@comcast.net 

1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
JEFFREY T. “JEFF” BEEVER (Beverly) 
Trappe Lions Club H (410) 476-4309 
3811 Seymour Drive C (410) 443-6185 
Trappe, MD 21673 bamp1@verizon.net 

2nd VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR  
TBD 

CABINET SECRETARY 
PDG DALTON L. MANN  
Hurlock Lions Club H (410) 673-9085 
22944 Lyn Oaks Drive C (410) 310-6660 
Preston, MD 21655 dmanninmd@gmail.com 

CABINET TREASURER 
MICHAEL REDGRAVES (MARY) 
Ridgely Lions Club H (410) 634-2477  
23955 Seward Road C (410) 829-9027 
Ridgely, MD 21660 mikered630@yahoo.com 
 

DISTRICT 22-C CABINET 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
STEPHEN BORSH             (Lion Francis) 
Calvert County Lions Club          H (410) 326-0023 
263 Cove Drive                  
Lusby, MD 20657              fanborsh@comcast.net 
 
1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
CARL VETTEL       
Bowie Lions Club                           H (301) 805-8988 
2904 Twisting Lane                 C (443) 994-5894 
Bowie, MD 20715                carljan2006@verizon.net 

2nd VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
ANDREA CUMBERLAND      
Suburban Lions Club                           H (301) 577-6870 
6311 Martin’s Terrace                  
Lanham, MD 20706              lionandrea66@gmail.com 

CABINET SECRETARY 
MARY DEHART    
South Gate-Clinton Lions Club            
702 Kingfisher Road                                  C (301) 266-8074 
Deale, MD  20751   mdhart41@gmail.com      



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

69 
 

DISTRICT 22-C CABINET Cont. 
 
CABINET TREASURER 
DUSTIN FAIN       
Suburban Lions Club              
P.O. Box 132                                C (301) 275-2003 
Monrivia, MD  21770-0132                   liondustin@gmail.com 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
SONIA WIGGINS                                          (DAVID)  
Rockville Lions Club                                         H (301) 876-4424 
5812 Rolling Drive                 C (301) 828-8630 
Derwood, MD 20885                lion2sweet@comcast.net 
 

                DISTRICT 22-W CABINET 

 
DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
BRIAN COX  (Lion Susan) 
Terra Rubra Lions Club  
P.O. Box 65 C (301) 676-0350 
Keymar, MD 21757 vbcox@comcast.net 

 
1st VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
SUSAN BONURA  (Lion Martin) 
South Carroll Lioness Lions Club  
1743 Deer Park Road C (443) 745-1281 
Finksburg, MD 21048 lionsbonura@comcast.net 
 

2nd VICE DISTRICT GOVERNOR 
GERRY BEACHY  (Lion Sue) 
Grantsville Lions Club  
175 Parkview Circle C (301) 707-7200 
Grantsville, MD 21536 gbeachy@verizon.net 

CABINET SECRETARY 
SUSAN COX (DG Brian) 
Terra Rubra Lions Club  
P.O.Box 65 C (240) 674-3481 
Keymar, MD 21757 e-mail%3ashcox@comcast.net 

CABINET TREASURER 
EVAN GILLETT (Lion Bonnie) 
Roaring Run Lions Club  
2326 Sykesville Road C (240) 463-6234 
Westminster, MD 21157 evan_gillett@yahoo.com 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 
CARTHA JOHNSON  (Lion Bob) 
Thurmont Lions Club H (301) 371-9129 
2193 Bellemonte Circle  
Jefferson, MD 21755 carthajohnson@aol.com 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

70 
 

 
AUDITOR                   
Chairperson 22-W  
PDG SUSAN TIMMONS (Rodney) 
724 Pensinger Road H (717) 597-4500 
Greencastle, PA 17225 Fax (301) 791-7343  
 sktimmons@comcast.net 

AUDITOR BACKUP 22-D 
PDG KEITH L. THOMPSON 2006-2007 
Glasgow Lions Club (PCC Debbie) 
707 Elkton Blvd. H (302) 750-9447 B (302) 731-5200 
Elkton, MD 21921 lioncpa@aol.com 

CONSTITUTION AND BY-LAWS, 
POLICY & PROCEDURES             22-D 
Chairperson  
IPCC LELAND T. “Lee” BIRD 2009-2010 
Claymont Lions Club               (Lion Anita) 
11 Bellemeade Pl. H (302) 475-9003 C (302) 650-9130 
Wilmington, DE 19810 lionleebird@msn.com 
CONVENTIONS: 

INTERNATIONAL CONVENTION 

Chairperson                                                           22-W 
PDG STEVE FINGER (Debbie) 
La Vale Lions Club C (301) 697-0424 
205 Forest Drive       H (301) 722-3104   
La Vale, MD 21502 sfinger@atlanticbb.net 

Vice Chairperson                                                   22-A 
DG CHUCK EGENDER (Pat) 
613 Hartwood Lane C (410) 688-2279 
Edgewood, MD 21040          H (410) 671-9006   
 22a.districtgovernor@gmail.com 
               
MD 22 CONVENTION  
Chairperson                                                           22-B 
PCC JOHN LAWRENCE  
105 Acorn Drive      H (410) 725-0150       
Chestertown, MD 21620 lions@johnlawrence.name 

Vice Chairperson                                                    22-C 
PDG MICHAEL BIGLER (Donna) 
809 Balboa Drive       H (301) 384-4560       
Silver Spring, MD 20905  H (301) 384-4560         
                                                   mike.bigler@verizon.net 
 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

71 
 

MD 22 CONVENTION Cont. 
Treasurer                                                                 22-D 
PDG MARY LEE PHILLIPS (Lion Bea) 
Millsboro Lions Club C (302) 250-1100) Text Only 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court  H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 

DIABETES COORDINATOR 22-W 
DONNA JACKMAN (Lowell) 
12145 Itnyre Road H (301) 790-2036 
Smithsburg, MD 21783 C (240) 675-8678 
     dsjlbj@verizon.net 

GLOBAL LEADERSHIP TEAM COORDINATOR 22-W 
MARTIN BONURA (1st VDG Susan) 
1743 Deer Park Road  C (443) 472-5456 
Finksburg, MD 21048 H (443) 745-1281 
 lionsbonura@comcast.net 
 
GLOBAL MEMBERSHIP TEAM COORDINATOR 22-B 
PDG DAVID STUDLEY (Ginny) 
10377 Norris Twilley Rd.  
Delmar, MD 21875 H (410) 883-3862 C (410) 310-1654 
 Dstudley0612@aol.com 

HEARING & SPEECH COORDINATOR 22-C 
MARY FRANCES GOSNELL         
1574 Florence Road       H (301) 829-1002 
Mt. Airy, MD 21771 mgosnelldamascuslions@gmail.com     

 
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 22-W 
JEFF MOODY    (Rebecca) 
1316 Woodland Circle       H (410) 875-6753 
New Windsor, MD 21776           wjmoody2@comcast.net  
LIONS YOUTH FOUNDATION                 
Chairperson              22-A 
PDG ROBERT BRUCE (Angela) 
6722 Mink Hollow Road H (301) 854-0096 
Highland, MD 20777 angelabruce1947@verizon.net 

Vice Chairperson                                                   22-B  
PDG DAVE STUDLEY (Ginny) 
10377 Norris Twilley Drive C (410) 310-1654 
Delmar, MD 21875 H (410) 883-3862 
 dstudley0612@aol.com 

Secretary 22-C 
PDG SANDI HALTERMAN (Bill) 
15907 St. Thomas Church Road      C (301) 721-8627 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772      cab22c@aol.com 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

72 
 

LIONS YOUTH FOUNDATION Cont.           

Treasurer                                                                 22-W  
GARY BUCHMAN                                      (Patty) 
1449 Streaker Road                      H (410) 795-8174 
Sykesville, MD 21784                           C (443) 823-3658 

           bob718351@gmail.com 

Assistant Treasurer                                               22-C 
ROBERT “BOB” HAYWARD                      (Betsy) 
22240 Monterey Place                      H (301) 997-1121 
Leonardtown, MD 20650                      W (301) 757-3276 

           bob718351@gmail.com 

LCIF COORDINATOR 22-D 
PDG KEN CHEW (Lion Marie) 
104 Milford Ave.     C (302) 547-3721 H (302) 798-6520 
Wilmington, DE  19809 1941aka@verizon.net 
LEADER DOG COORDINATOR 22-D 
PDG BOB JONES (IPDG Cheryl) 
29429 Edgewood Ave.  H (302) 875-7767
 C (302) 542-8580 
Laurel, DE 19956 bjones145@comcast.net 

LIONS SAVING KIDS SIGHT CHAIR 22-B 
DR. JOSEPH D. IRR            C (302) 598-9804 (Mickey) 
13886 Swantown Creek Rd.      H (410) 648-6958 
Galena, MD 21635 drcomma@dmv.com 

LVRF COORDINATOR 22-D 
PDG KARL GUDE     H (302) 745-9279 (Lion Anne) 
31822 Hole in the Woods  C (302) 539-3498 
Clarksville, DE  19970 lionkarl@hotmail.com 
PUBLIC RELATIONS Coordinator 22-B 
PDG DALTON L. “DAL” MANN  
22944 Lyn Oaks Drive H (410) 673-9085 
Preston, MD 21655 C (410) 310 6660 
 dmanninmd@gmail.com 

PUBLIC RELATIONS Coordinator Backup 22-B 
PDG JOE SCHANNO (Jo-Anna) 
11100 Blockade Lane, Unit 106 H (410) 603-6475 
Berlin, MD 21811 jfschanno@comcast.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

73 
 

LIONS QUEST COORDINATOR 22-W 
SANDY PARKER (PDG John) 
Route 1, Box 122A 30 H (304) 788-5755 
Keyser, WV 26726 C (336) 504-4172 
 sparker@pennswoods.net 
 
RECORDS RETENTION 22-C 
PDG SANDI HALTERMAN (Bill) 
15907 St. Thomas Church Road      C (301) 751-8627 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772      pdgsandi@gmail.com 
 
RESEARCH & LONG RANGE PLANNING 22-C 
PID JOSEPH GAFFIGAN (Lion Eileen) 
1346 Crocket Lane       B (301) 577-4600 
         H (301) 384-4034 
Silver Springs, MD 20940      pidjfg@gmail.com 

USA/CANADA FORUM COORDINATOR 2016      22-D 
LION CHERI BRAGG (PCC Clyde) 
Milford Lions Club H (302) 284-8052 
105 Allan Avenue.                               C (302) 270-8353  
Viola, DE  19979 cheripfbragg@yahoo.com           

USA/CANADA FORUM COORDINATOR 2017     22-A  
PDG LARRY BURTON         (Pam) 
3175 Deths Ford Road H (410) 457-8787 
Darlington, MD 21034                          B (410) 306-0615  
 Coach13@zoominternet.net         
        
VEHICLE TAGS (MD)            22-A 
JOSEPH E. LIVINGSTON   
P.O. Box H (410) 877-7644 
Fallston, MD 21047 stonelion120@aol.com 

VEHICLE TAGS (DE) 22-D 
PCT BRUCE MARVEL  (Roylene) 
521 N. West Street   H (302) 674-2868 C (302) 270-0858 
Dover, DE 19904 bwm521@verizon.net 

YOUTH OUTREACH COORDINATOR                   22-B 
FRANK BENNETT (Pam) 
6738 Eldorado Road C (410) 829-4793 
Federalsburg, MD 21632 H (410) 754-8650 
 pfbennett@comcast.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 
COMMITTEES 

 

74 
 

  LIONS VISION RESEARCH FOUNDATION 
WILMER INSTITUTE 

Chair                                                                22-D 
PDG KARL GUDE   (Anne) 
31822 Hole in the Woods Rd. H (302) 539-3498 
Clarksville, DE  19970 C (302) 745-92798 
 lionkarl@hotmail.com 

Vice Chair                                                                
PDG BRIAN BURTON   (Pam) 
22944 Lyn Oaks Drive H (410) 457-8787 
Preston, MD 21655 B (410) 306-0615 
 Coach13@zoominternet.net 

Secretary 22-B 
PDG DALTON L. “DAL” MANN C (410) 310-6660 
22944 Lyn Oaks Drive H (410) 673-9085 
Preston, MD 21655 dmanninmd@gmail.com 

Treasurer                                                                 22-D 
PDG MARY LEE PHILLIPS (Bea) 
Millsboro Lions Club C (302) 250-1100) Text Only 
30206 Zachary Taylor Court  H (302) 945-2607 
Millsboro, DE  19966 lionmlphillips@aol.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DISTRICT 22-D  
LIONS CONTEST AND AWARDS PROGRAM  

 

75 
 

The District Governor’s Lions Contest and 
Awards Program goal this year is to promote Lion 
programs and Lionism in our District.  Leadership in 
the clubs will provide the guidance and motivation to 
promote the clubs community service and Lions 
activities.  All clubs are encouraged to participate in 
the program.  Be proud of your clubs activities and 
accomplishments.  The reward will be worth all the 
effort spent.  The District Governor, Vice District 
Governors, Cabinet Secretary and Cabinet Treasurer 
shall be the judges for the contests.  Judging of the 
contest will be based on an award criterion. Unless 
noted contests are from July 1st to June 30th. 
 
 The 100% Secretary and 100% Treasurer 
Awards Shall be from July 1st through June 30th . 
 The Club President Excellence Award is granted 
by the International Association of Lions Clubs after 
the year has been completed.  The application must 
be submitted to International by September 30, 2017. 
 The categories for the point contest are as 
follows (based on July 1, 2016 membership): 
 Group I -   Up  to 29 members 
 Group II -  30 to 45 members 
 Group III - Over 45 members 
 
I. Summer Activities Contest: 
 A special award will be made to the Lions club, 
which in the opinion of the District judges performs 
and completes the most outstanding activity in the 
District during the summer period from July 1st to 
August 31st.  Each club President must submit to the 
District Governor no later than June 30th, a written 
description of the activity which the Board of Directors 
considers to be their most outstanding summer 
activity. 
 
II. Delaware State Lions Day: 
 An award will be presented to the Lions Club that 
was judged to have had the most successful project 
on State Lions Day (held in March of each year).  
Each Lions Club in the District is encouraged to 
participate in a community activity on that day.  



DISTRICT 22-D  
LIONS CONTEST AND AWARDS PROGRAM  

 

76 
 

The Lions Club President must submit a written 
description of the activity to the District Governor no 
later than June 30, 2017. 

 
III. Achievement Award: 
 An Achievement Award will be made to the Lions 
Club in the District that, in the opinion of the District 
judges produces and completes the most outstanding 
activity in Delaware during the period from September 
1st to June 30th.  Each Lions Club President must 
submit a written description of the activity to the 
District Governor no later than June 30th. 
 
IV. Membership contest: 
 Awards will be given to the Lions Club in each 
category that has the greatest percentage increase in 
membership during the period July 1st to June 30th of 
the following year.  The District Cabinet Secretary will 
calculate the percentage based on the July 1, 2016 
and June 30, 2017 reports. 
 
V. Leo Award: 
 The Leo award will be a special patch for the Leo 
Club banner.  A Lions Club that sponsors a successful 
Leo program will be honored at the Multiple District 
Convention.  The Vice District Governor and the 
District Leo Liaison Chairperson will be the judges for 
this award. 
 
VI. Visitation: 
 The purpose of this contest is to encourage the 
exchange of ideas and fellowship with other Lions in 
other clubs.  This is best accomplished through 
visitations. 
Rules that apply to all visits: 
The visiting delegation must consist of: 
1. Two (2) Lions from any one club. 
2. Each club visitation can be counted only once in 
the visitation contest. 
3. Visitation team shall give advance notice of Ten 
(10) days to the host club, and shall remain in 
attendance for the meal and the program. 
4. A visitation certificate must be issued, dated and 
signed by the President or Secretary of the club 
visited, and then given to the team leader of the 
visiting delegation. 
5. The visitation certificate is given to the Secretary 
of the home club to be recorded and forwarded to the 



DISTRICT 22-D 
 LIONS CONTEST AND AWARDS PROGRAM 

 

77 
 

Cabinet Secretary.  (Send these in once all the 
visitations are completed along with a check list 
showing the clubs visited. DO NOT SUBMIT THEM 
MONTHLY). 
  
6. The District Governor, Vice District Governors, 
Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Treasurer, Region 
Chairperson, and Zone Chairperson will not be 
considered as any part of the visitation team when 
they are attending any club on an Official Visitation. 
7. The contest period runs from July 1, 2016 to 
June 30, 2017 to be counted including out of state 
visitations. 
8. Visits by individual members to clubs outside of 
MD-22 or foreign countries will receive visitation credit. 
Do not miss an opportunity while on vacation to visit a 
Lions Club. 

An award will be made to each club that visits all 
(100%) of the Lions Clubs in District 22-D within the 
contests limits.  

(FOR the 100% ADMINISTRATION AWARD 
ONLY -- ALL IN ZONE PLUS ANY CLUB WITHIN 
MULTIPLE DISTRICT 22 combined to TOTAL 18 
must be completed) 

The one Lions Club that makes the most out-of-
state visitations in addition to 100% visitation to the 
Lions Clubs of District 22-D will receive an award. 
 
VII. 100% Club Secretaries Award 

Club Membership reports must be postmarked or 
submitted electronically no later than the last day of 
each report month.  The PU-101 must be submitted by 
April 30th. Copies of both reports must be submitted to 
Lions Club International, District Governor or District 
Secretary, and a copy for the Club files. Club Activity 
reports will be filed monthly with the District Secretary 
and monthly with LCI  

Secretary must attend District 22-D Lions 
Membership & Leadership Development School, 
attend the President/Secretary/Treasurer Dinner and 
be present or represented at 3 Zone meetings. 



DISTRICT 22-D  
LIONS CONTEST AND AWARDS PROGRAM  

 

78 
 

VIII. 100% Club Treasurers Award 
Semiannual International dues paid by due dates 

(7/21-1/21), and semiannual District dues paid within 
30 days after billing date. Payment for District 22-D 
Pins, Roster Books, and Multiple District Pins must 
be made within 30 days of receipt. Club should have 
no outstanding balance with International beyond 60 
days. Must report the clubs financial status at all 
regular club board of director meetings.  

Treasurer must attend District 22-D Lions 
Membership & Leadership Development School, 
attend the President/Secretary/Treasurer Dinner and 
be present or represented at 3 Zone meetings.   

 
IX. Club Administrative Awards 

The Administrative contest will be conducted 
similar to the Club President’s Excellence Award. 
There are (5) areas identified:  Membership, 
Communications, Visitations, Leadership, and 
Attendance.  There will be awards given to all clubs 
that accomplish the “Required” goals and the 
designated number of “Optional” goals for each area. 
All clubs that meet the requirements for all 5 areas 
will be awarded a 100% club.  

 Contest period July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017. The 
CS must receive all reports by July 15, 2017. 
As shown on the form there are required activities 
and several optional ones that will allow the club to 
pick how it’s chooses to attain the goals.  A Club 
needs to complete each goal only once during the 
year with the following exceptions:  Membership 
Report submitted, Membership Report read to club, 
Lions Information read at meetings, and submission 
of activities reports, which are monthly. Attendance at 
Zone Meetings, which should be 3 times. 

  
The District Governor will have the final 

decision on any questions, discrepancies, or changes 
to the contest and awards program. 

 
X. Activities Award 

Based on the Monthly District Activities Report, 
clubs will be competing for recognition in their Group 
in the following areas: Sight Services, Hearing 
Services, Environment, Youth Services, Community 
Services, Diabetes Awareness and Education, 



DISTRICT 22-D 
LIONS CONTEST AND AWARDS PROGRAM 

 79 

International Relations, Health Services, and over all 
Service.  Contest period July 1, 2016 to June 30,  

 

2017.  CS must receive all reports by July 15, 2017. 
Banner Patches will be awarded at a later date for 
the Club that has the most documented activity in 
their Group in each of the areas listed above.  
Instructions are supplied with the forms. 
 
XI. Bulletin Editor’s Award 
The purpose of this award is to encourage each 
Lions Clubs to improve its dissemination of local 
club, District, Multiple District, and Lions 
International information to its members. 
A. Club Bulletins shall have the following contents: 
 A resume of the last dinner and director’s 
meeting. 
 Announcement of planned programs. 
 Committee reports and club activities. 
 District events (Include DG’s letter from Dist. 
Bulletin if the District Bulletin is not distributed to all 
members) and information from LCI. 
 Items from other clubs in zone and region. 
 Short personal items about new members. 
 Items of interest to club members. 
 Complete roster of membership, including 
address and telephone numbers at least twice a 
year. 
 Complete list of officers and committee 
chairpersons at least twice a year. 

B. Rules: 
1. The editor must be a member of the Lions Club. 
2. Contest period is from July 1st to June 30th. 
3. Important: Bulletins must be published 
regularly, at least once a month.  Copies of each 
must be sent to the District Governor, Vice District 
Governors, Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Treasurer, 
club’s Region Chairperson, the club’s Zone 
Chairperson, and District Bulletin Editor.  It is also 
requested that you include the District Public 
Relations Chairperson. 

C. Award 
The winner will be announced early in the 
next Lion Year. 

The District Governor, assisted by the Region 
Chairpersons, will judge bulletins.  Judging will be 
based on neatness, ingenuity, interest, and 
regularity of publications 



 

 80 

 
 

INDUCTION CEREMONY 
LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 

 
I Ask That You Respond To My Words With A Simple “I 
Do or I Will”. 
 
Since You Have Expressed A Desire To Affiliate With 
This Club Do You Hereby Accept Membership In The 
Lions Club of ______   Knowing That Such Membership 
Obligates You To Participate In All Functions Of The 
Club?   (I Do) 
 
To The Best Of Your Ability, Will You Abide By The 
Lions Code Of Ethics, Attend Meetings Regularly, 
Accept Such Assignments As Are Given You, And 
Contribute Your Share To The Programs Of Your Club, 
District, And Lions Club International?   (I Will) 
 
You Are Now A Member Of The _________ Lions Club.  
Your Sponsor Will Now Place Upon Your Lapel The 
Lions Emblem, Which Signifies This Membership. 
 
Now I Would Like To Ask The Sponsor, Lion ________ 
To Respond To My Words With A Simple “I Will.”  
 
Will You Fulfill The Following Obligation To The New 
Member? 

 Make Him/Her Feel Welcome By Introducing 
Them To All Club Members. 

 Provide Him/Her With Information About The Club. 
Its Officers And Constitution 

 See To It That Officers Provide Him/Her With 
Assignments That Will Enable Him To Officially 
Become An Active Lion 

 Arrange For Orientation Session On Lionism 
 Be Ready To Answer Any Questions He/She 

Might Have On The Operation Of The Club, As 
Well As On Any Other Subject Of Lionism 

 Encourage Him/Her To Let You Know Of Any 
Existing Problems And Offer Possible Solutions 

 Assist Him/Her To Develop Into An Outstanding  
Lion (I Will) 



 

 81 

 

INVOCATION / BLESSING 
 

Our Heavenly Father, we ask You for 
Your blessing on our gathering at this 
time. 
May we serve You better through our 
commitment to Lionism. 
Bless our food, which is being placed 
before us. 
May it nourish us as Lions so that we 
may help others and thus serve You. 
Amen 

 
BENEDICTION 

Our God, we ask for Your help in our 
effort to serve others in the future as we 
have in the past.  We also ask for Your 
blessing for a safe journey to our next 

destination. 
Amen 

 
THE LIONS TOAST 
Not above you, 

Not beneath you, 
But always with you. 

 
 

THE LIONESS TOAST 
Here’s to the Lioness, 

Loyalty, Dedication and Service 
 
 

THE LEO TOAST 
To offer with your mind 
To give with your hands 

And to love through your actions 
 
 

 
 



 

 82 

Lions Club International Objects 
 

TO CREATE and foster a spirit of understanding and good 
citizenship among the people of the world. 
TO PROMOTE the principles of good government. 
TO TAKE an active interest in the civic, cultural, social and 
moral welfare of the community. 
TO UNITE the clubs in the bonds of friendship, good fellowship 
and mutual understanding. 
TO PROVIDE a forum for the open discussion of all matters of 
public interest provided, however, that partisan politics and 
sectarian religion shall not be debated by club members. 
TO ENCOURAGE service-minded people to serve their 
community without personal financial reward, and to encourage 
efficiency and promote high ethical standards in commerce, 
industry, professions, public works and private endeavors. 
 

Mission Statement 
TO CREATE and FOSTER a spirit of understanding among all 
people for humanitarian needs by providing a spirit of 
understanding voluntary services through community 
involvement and international cooperation. 
 

 
Lions Code of Ethics 

TO SHOW my faith in the worthiness of my vocation by 
industrious application to the end that I may merit a reputation 
for quality of service. 
TO SEEK success and to demand all fair remuneration of profit 
as my just due, but to accept no profit or success at the price of 
my own self-respect lost because of unfair advantage taken or 
because of questionable acts on my part. 
TO REMEMBER that in building up my business it is not 
necessary to tear down another’s; to be loyal to my clients or 
customers and true to myself. 
WHENEVER a doubt arises as the right or ethics on my 
position or action towards my fellow man, to resolve such doubt 
against myself. 
TO HOLD friendship as an end and not a means. To hold that 
true friendship exists not on account of the services performed 
by one to another, but that true friendship demands nothing but 
accepts service in the spirit in which it is given. 
ALWAYS bear in mind my obligations as a citizen to my nation, 
my state and my community, and to give them my unswerving 
loyalty in word, act and deed.  To give them freely of my time, 
labor and means. 
TO AID my fellow men by giving my sympathy to those in 
distress, my aid to the weak, and my substance to the needy. 
TO BE CAREFUL with my criticism and liberal with my praise, 
to build up not destroy. 

 



 

 83 

 
 

2016  2017 
S M T W T F S  S M T W T F S 

JULY  JANUARY 

     1 2  1 2 4 4 5 6 7 

3 4 5 6 7 8    9  8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

10 11 12 13 14 15 16  15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

17 18 19 20 21 22 23  22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

24 25 26 27 28 29 30  29 30 31     

31               

AUGUST FEBRUARY 

 1 2 3 4 5 6     1 2 3 4 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

14 15 16 17 18 19 20  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

21 22 23 24 25 26 27  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

28 29 30 31     26 27 28     

SEPTEMBER  MARCH 

    1 2 3     1 2 3 4 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10  5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17  12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24  19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

25 26 27 28 29 30   26 27 28 29 30 31  

OCTOBE1  APRIL 

      1        1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8  2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

9 10 11 12 13 14 15  9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22  16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 28 29  23 24 25 26 27 28 29 

30 31       30       

NOVEMBER  MAY 

  1 2 3 4 5   1 2 3 4 5 6 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12  7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19  14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26  21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

27 28 29 30     28 29 30 31    

DECEMBER  JUNE 

    1 2 3      1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10  4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17  11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24  18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29 30 31  25 26 27 28 29 30  



 

 84 

 

Index 

International, Multiple District, Other 

International Officers 3-4 
Past International Officers & Directors 5 
Past International Directors Memorial 5 
Past District Governors Memorial 21 
 

Multiple District 22 Council & Cabinets 67-69 
Committees & Chairpersons  70-74 
Auditor 70 
Centennial Celebration 70 
Constitution & Bylaws 70 
Convention 

(MD-22) 70-71 
(International) 70 
Future Conventions Schedule 37 

Diabetes  71 
Global leadership 71 
Global Membership 71 
Hearing & Speech 71 
Information Technology 71 
Lions Youth Foundation 71-72 
LCIF 72 
Leader Dog  72 
LVRF Officers 74 
Lions Saving Kids Sight 72 
Public Relations 72 
Lions Quest 73 
Research & Long Range Planning 73 
USA/Canada Forum 73 
Vehicle Tags (Maryland) 73 
Vehicle Tags (Delaware) 73 
Youth Outreach 73 

 
Other Information & Resources 
2016-2017 Calendar 83 
Calendar of Events 41-42 
Donations (where to send) 36 
Dues, District and International 42 
DG Official Visit  40 
Induction Ceremony 80 
Invocation/Blessing: Benediction, Toasts 81 
Lions Object, Mission and Code of Ethics 82 
Protocol  38-39 
Web Sites 35 
 
 
 



 

 85 

Index District 22-D 
Calendar of Events 41-42 
Clubs and Officers  43-60 

Lioness Clubs and Officers  61-63 
Leo Clubs 64-66 

Contest and Awards Program 75-79 
Cabinet Committees & Chairpersons 22-30 

All Star Football 22 
Bowling 22 
Bulletin 22 
Chaplain 22 
Constitution & Bylaws 22 
Centennial Celebration 22 
Cultural & Community Activities 23 
Convention (District) 23 

(International) 26 
Delaware Lions Foundation 23 
Delaware Lions Sight Team 23 
Diabetes Awareness 23 
Environment 23 
Finance 23-24 
GMT & GLT 24 
Governors Ball 24-25 
Hearing & Speech 25 
Historian-Records 25 
Historian-Photographer 25 
Information Technology (WEBMASTER) 26 
International Understanding 26 
Kusiak Youth Foundation 26 
LCIF Melvin Jones Fellows & Grants 26 
Leader Dog 26 
Leo Club Liaison 26-27 
Lions Alert 27 
License Plates 27 
Lioness Liaison 27 
Lions Eye Bank of Delaware Valley 27 
Lions Quest 27 
Lions Services For Children 27-28 
LVRF 28 
LVRF Vision Days 28 
LVRF/LOVERNET 28 
Mid-Winter Social 28 
Nominations & Honorary 28 
Pin Designer & Coordinator 28 
Pre-School Vision Screening 29 
Public Relations & Lions Information 29 
Research & Long Range Planning 29 
Rebuilding Lions 29 
Roaring Lions 29 
Roster Book 29 
Sight Preservation Awareness 29 
Special Olympics 29-30 
Twinning 30 
USA/Canada Forum 30 
50/50 RAFFLE 30 

Officers  
District Governor 6 
Vice District Governors 7-8 
Cabinet Secretary & Treasurer 9-10 

Region & Zone Organization & Chairs 12-16 
Past DGs, Honorary & Advisory Committee 17-20 



86 

Lions Clubs Meeting Days & Times 

1st & 3rd Monday 
Brookside 1st Monday Only 6:30 
Dover 3rd Monday Only 6:30 
Fenwick Island 1st & 3rd Monday Noon 
Frederica Spring Creek 3rd Monday Only 6:30 
Greenwood 3rd Monday Only 6:30 
Midway 1st & 3rd Monday Noon 
Pike Creek Hockessin 1st & 3rd Monday 6:30 
Talleyville-Naamans  1st Monday Only 6:30 
Seaford 1st  Call First & 3rd Monday 6:30 

2nd & 4th Monday 
Camden-Wyoming 2nd & 4th Monday 6:45 
Harrington 2nd Monday Only 6:00 
Green Hills 2nd Monday Only 6:29 
Middletown 4th Monday Only 6:30 
Milton 2nd Monday 6:30 
New Castle Hundred 4th Monday Only 6:30 

1st & 3rd Tuesday 
Glasgow 1st & 3rd Tuesday 6:30 
Newark 1st & 3rd Tuesday 6:30 

2nd & 4th Tuesday 
Millsboro 2nd & 4th Tuesday 6:45 
Smyrna 2nd Tuesday Only 6:29 

1st & 3rd Wednesday 
Capitol City 3rd Wednesday Only 6:00 

Dinner – 6:30 Meeting 
Clayton  3rd Wednesday Only 6:45 
Lord Baltimore 1st & 3rd Wednesday 6:30 

2nd & 4th Wednesday 
Claymont 2nd & 4th Wednesday 6:30 
Delaware City 2nd Wednesday Only 6:30 
Delaware State University Campus TBD 
Delmar 2nd Wednesday Only 6:30 
Lewes 2nd Wednesday Only 6:30 
Rehoboth Beach 2nd Wednesday Only 6:30 

1st & 3rd Thursday 
Bridgeville 1st & 3rd Thursday 7:00 
Dewey Beach 1st & 3rd Thursday 7:00 
Murderkill 1st & 3rd Thursday 7:00 
Wilmington Gateway           1st Thursday Only 6:30 
Wilmington Manor 1st & 3rd Thursday 6:30 

2nd & 4th Thursday 
Laurel 2nd & 4th Thursday 6:30 
Milford 2nd & 4th Thursday 6:30 

Visitations: Call club secretaries (10) day 
In advance! 



87 

THE LIONS CREED 

He achieves success who lives well, 

laughs often and loves much; 

Who gains the respect of intelligent 

men and the love of little children; 

Who fills his niche, who accomplishes 

better than he found it, whether 

by an improved poppy, a perfect 

poem or a rescued soul; 

Who never lacks appreciation of earth’s 

beauty or fails to express it; 

Who always sees the best in others 

and gives the best that he has; 

Whose life is an inspiration, whose 

memory is a benediction. 

HE IS A LION 



88 


